Original Zubehor . .
Comiine Acsessories Anbau-Anweisung  Elektro-Einbausatz
Accessoires d’'Origine

Teilenummer 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér
GmbH
USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

Anderung des Lieferumfanges vorbehalten Auburn Hills / Mi.
Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Fahrzeugtyp: VW Golf VII Limousine 1012 >>
D

Lieferumfang:

Leitungssatz 12-adrig mit vormontiertem Steckdoseneinsatz,
Leitungssatz 11-adrig,
Steckdosengehause,

Schrauben M5 x 24,

Muttern M5, selbstsichernd,
AnhéangeranschluBgerat,
Flachstecksicherungen 15A,
Flachstecksicherung 20A,
Buchsengehause 3-fach (schwarz),
Buchsengehause 3-fach (weiB),
Kabelbinder 140 mm lang,
Kabelbinder 300 mm lang.

Zur Monatge des Leitungssatzes sind zusatzliche Teile
(Kofferraumseitenverkleidung/Steuergeratetrager) erforderlich, siehe ETKA

Durchzufiihrende Arbeiten, aligemein:

1. Masse-Leitung von der Batterie trennen.
2. Leitungssatz 12, 9-adrig und Steckdosengehause montieren.
3. Funktionsprufung.

1. Masse-Leitung von der Batterie trennen

Zur Vermeidung von Kurzschlissen wahrend der Montage und aus Sicherheitsgrinden ist die
Masse-Leitung unbedingt vor Beginn der Arbeiten von der Batterie zu trennen (Brandgefahr)!!

Achtung: Bordcomputer / Wegfahrsperre!

Durch das Abklemmen der Batterie kdnnen gespeicherte Daten verloren gehen!
Herstellervorschriften beachten!!

Vor Arbeitsbeginn Fehlerspeicher auslesen!

2. Leitungssatz 12, 11-adrig und Steckdosengehause montieren

Kofferraum-Bodenabdeckung entnehmen und Heckabschlussblech-Verkleidung ausbauen.
Linke Kunststoffabdeckung der Kofferraumseitenverkleidung ausbauen.

Die linke Kofferraum-Seitenverkleidung ausbauen. (Seitenverkleidung muss bei Nachristung der
AHZV getauscht werden)

Die Rucksitzbank (Sitzflache) ausbauen und linke Rickenlehne nach vorne klappen.
Die linken Einstiegsverkleidungen ausbauen, und die Seitenwange hinten links ausbauen

Ablagefach im Armaturenbrett links entnehmen.

D Hersteller: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 1/68




Die Abdeckung an der Stirnseite des Armaturenbrettes entnehmen.

Entriegelungshebel der Motorhaubenentriegelung abbauen, Seitenverkleidung im Fahrer FuBraum
ausbauen.

Verkleidung unter dem Lenkrad ausbauen.

Knieairbag und BCM ausbauen.

Konsole der Steuergerate und des Lastverteiler Innenraum Idsen.
Lastverteiler Innenraum aus der Konsole entnehmen.

Die Abdeckung der fahrzeugseitigen Durchflihrung fir den Leitungsstrang zur Anhangerkupplung im
Bodenblech links entnehmen.

Den vormontierten Steckdoseneinsatz des Leitungssatzes und das beiliegende Steckdosengehéuse
wie folgt am Halteblech der Anhangerkupplung montieren: (Siehe Abb. 1 oder Abb. 2)

Abnehmbare Anhédngerkupplung mit geschlossenem Steckdosen-Halteblech

Den vormontierten Steckdoseneinsatz des Leitungssatzes und das beiliegende Steckdosengehause
am Halteblech der Anhangerkupplung montieren. Die beiliegenden Schrauben M5x24 und Muttern
M5 werden in diesem Fall nicht bendtigt. (Siehe Abb. 1)

Starre Anhangerkupplung mit geéffnetem Steckdosen-Halteblech

Die vormontierten Schrauben M5x14 aus dem Steckdosengehduse herausdrehen.

(Werden in diesem Fall nicht bendtigt)

Den vormontierten Steckdoseneinsatz des Leitungssatzes und das Steckdosengehause unter
Verwendung der beiliegenden Schrauben M5x24 und Muttern M5 am Halteblech der
Anhangerkupplung montieren. (Siehe Abb. 2)

Abbildung 1 Abbildung 2

D Horstollor: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712 2/68



Die Steckdose ist wie folgt belegt:

Tabelle 1
Leitung Kontakt-Nr. | Funktion
blau/gelb 1 Fahrtrichtungsanzeiger, links
blau/welB 2 NebelschluBleuchte
braun 3 Masse (far Kontakt-Nr. 1 bis 8)
blau/gran N Fahrtrichtungsanzeiger, rechts
grau/gelb 5 Rechte SchiuBleuchte
weiB/gran 6 Bremsleuchten
grawblau 7 Linke SchluBleuchte
schwarz/grin 8 Rackiahrleuchte
rot 9 Stromversorgung (Dauerplus)
 gelb 10 Ladeleitung Plus flr Batterie im Anhénger
braun/grin 11 Masse (flr Kontakt-Nr. 10)
nicht belegt 12 Steuerleitung Anhangerkennung
braun 13 Masse (fOr Kontakt-Nr. 9)
ACHTUNG!

a) Auf ordnungsgemaBen Sitz der Dichtungselemente achten! Speziell die Dichtung am Leitungs-
austritt aus der Steckdose muB auf dem Isalierschlauch sitzen, nicht nur auf den Einzel-Adern!

b) Leitungssatz so verlegen, daB keine Scheuerstellen entstehen kénnen!

¢) Leitungssatz nicht in der Nahe der Auspuffanlage verlegen!!

Die auf dem Leitungssatz montierte Gummitiille positionieren und in das Durchfihrungsloch zum

Kofferraum einsetzen.

Den Leitungssatz mit dem am Leitungsstrang befindlichen weiBen Clip an der vorgesehenen Stelle

der Heckabschlussblechkante befestigen.

Den Leitungssatz unter Verwendung der beiliegenden Kabelbinder 300mm an dem Quertrager der
Anhangerkupplung fixieren.

D Horstolior: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712

3/68



Das AnhangeranschluBBgerat unter Verwendung des erforderlichen Modultragers montieren.
(Siehe Abb. 3)

Den Modultrager an vorgesehener Stelle der linken Kofferraumseite montieren.
(Siehe Abb. 3)

Die Steckgehause 12- und 16-fach des Leitungssatzes zu dem eben montierten
AnhangeranschluBgerat verlegen, die Steckgehause in die vorgesehenen Steckplatze stecken und
verrasten.

Die Kabelschuhe der Leitungen braun des Leitungssatzes 12- und 11-adrig an den fahrzeugseitigen
Massepunkt der linken Kofferraumseite anschlieBen.

Das Steckgehduse 3-fach (Leitungen gelb und braun/griin) ist far eine Erweiterung der
Steckdosenfunktionen vorgesehen! (Ladeleitung Batterie/Anhdnger und Masse flr Ladeleitung)

Die verbleibenden Leitungssatzenden an der linken Fahrzeugseitek, am fahrzeugsseitigen
Leitungsstrang entlang, nach vorne bis in den FuBraum-Fahrerseite verlegen.

Die Leitungsenden rot/blau, rot/violett und schwarz des Leitungssatzes zum Lastverteiler
Innenraum verlegen.

Die Sekundarverriegelungen pink des Sicherungstragers durch Verschieben &ffnen und die
Leitungsenden rot/blau, rot/violett, schwarz in die jeweils freien Sicherungssteckplatze stecken und
verrasten. (Siehe Tabelle 2)

Die beiliegenden Flachstecksicherungen gemaBs nachfolgender Tabelle in die jeweils freien
Sicherungssteckplatze stecken und verrasten. (Siehe Tabelle 2)

_ __Tabelle 2
Leitung Sicherungs- |Ampere |Funktion

steckplatz Nr.
rotviolett 44 15A | Stromversorgung (Dauerplus) Anhdngersteckdose
rovblau 38 20A | Stromversorgung AnhédngeranschluBgerat
schwarz 28 15A | Stromversorgung AnhéngeranschluBgerat

D Horstolior: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712 4/68



Die Leitungssatzenden orange/braun, orange/griin, schwarz/violett und schwarz/rot zum BCM
(Body Control Module) verlegen.

Die Steckerleisten vom 73-fachen Steckgehause des Steckplatz ,,C*“ BCM (Body Control Module)
entriegeln und aus der Gehauseverkleidung herausziehen.

Den Buchsenkontakt der fahrzeugseitigen Leitung schwarz/rot aus Kammer 58 ausstoB3en und in
Kammer 3 des beiliegenden Buchsengehauses 3-fach weiBen stecken und verrasten.

Den Buchsenkontakt des Leitungssatzes schwarz/rot in die frei gewordene Kammer 58 stecken und
verrasten.
Die Steckerleisten wieder in die Gehduseverkleidung stecken und verriegeln.

Die Steckerleisten vom 73-fachen Steckgehause des Steckplatz ,,A“ BCM (Body Control Module)
entriegeln und aus der Gehduseverkleidung herausziehen.

Den Buchsenkontakt der fahrzeugseitigen Leitung orange/griin aus Kammer 16 ausstoBen und in
Kammer 1 des Buchsengehauses 3-fach schwarz stecken und verrasten.

Den Buchsenkontakt der fahrzeugseitigen Leitung orange/braun aus Kammer 17 ausstoBen und in
Kammer 3 des Buchsengehauses 3-fach schwarz stecken und verrasten.

Den Buchsenkontakt der fahrzeugseitigen Leitung schwarz/violett aus Kammer 14 ausstoBen und
in Kammer 2 des Buchsengehauses 3-fach schwarz stecken und verrasten.

Die Buchsenkontakte der Leitungen orange/griin und orange/braun des Leitungssatzes in die frei
gewordene Kammer 16 (orange/griin), Kammer 17 (orange/braun) und Kammer 14
(schwarz/violett) des Steckgehauses 73-fach stecken.

Die Steckerleisten wieder in die Gehduseverkleidung stecken und verriegeln.

Alle Leitungsstréange des Einbausatzes entlang der fahrzeugseitigen Leitungsstrange verlegen,
mit beiliegenden Kabelbindern fixieren und/oder in die vorhandenen Kabelhalterungen einlegen!

Alle Verkleidungen und demontierten Teile wieder einbauen.

Masse-Leitung wieder an die Batterie anschlieBen.

HINWEIS:

Die zusétzliche Kontroll-Leuchte (C2) zur Kontrolle der Fahrtrichtungsanzeiger am
Anhénger ist fahrzeugseitig nicht vorhanden. Die Kontrolle der Anhdangerleuchten (auBBer
Nebelschlussleuchte und Riickfahrscheinwerfer) erfolgt durch die Lichtausfall-Kontrolle im
Kombi-Instrument.

Nach Verbau des Elektro-Einbausatzes muss eine online Kodierung bzw.
Riickdokumentierung durchgefiihrt werden. Dazu bitte den MaBnahmecode

fiir starre Anhdngevorrichtung
fir abnehmbare Anhédngevorrichtung

mittels Priifprogramm vom Tester eingeben und den Anweisungen folgen.

3. Funktionsprifung
Alle Funktionen mit einem geeigneten Prifgerat prifen.

D Hersteller: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 5/68




Original Zubehor i . . . . .
@ oo A o Fitting instructions  Electrical installation

Accessoires d'Origine kit

Part number 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH
USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

We reserve the right to make changes to the set of Auburn Hills / Mi.
supplied parts Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH
Vehicle type: VW Golf VIl Saloon 10/12 >>
EN

The set includes:

12-core harness w/ pre-assembled socket insert,
11-core harness,

socket enclosure,

M5 x 24 screws,

M5 self-locking nuts,

trailer module,

15A low-profile fuses,

20A low-profile fuses,

triple connector housing (black),
triple connector housing (white),
cable clips, 140 mm long,

cable clips, 300 mm long.

Further parts (boot side panel/control equipment mount) are required to assemble the
harness, see ETKA (EPC)

General procedure:

1. Disconnect earth lead from battery.
2. Mount 9-core harness 12 and socket enclosure
3. Function test.

1. Disconnect earth lead from battery

Reasons of safety and short circuit prevention demand that you disconnect the earth lead from the
battery before starting your work (risk of fire)!!

Attention: on-board computer / immobiliser!

Disconnecting the battery may cause a loss of stored data!
Take heed of the manufacturer's instructions!!

Read the error memory before you start!

2. Mount 11-core harness 12 and socket enclosure

Remove boot floor panel and rear terminal plate cladding.
Remove left plastic cover of boot side panel.
Remove left boot side panel. (side panel to be replaced when retrofitting the trailer tow hitch)

Remove back seat (i.e. the seat) and flap down the left backrest.
Remove the left sill panels and the rear left side bolster
Remove the compartment on the left side of the dashboard.

GB Manufacturer: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 6/68




Remove the cover at the front of the dashboard.

Remove the hood release lever, remove the side panel of the driver's footwell.
Remove the panel under the steering wheel.

Remove the knee airbag and BCM.

Loosen the console holding the control units and the compartment load balancer.
Remove the compartment load balancer from the console.

Remove the cover on the vehicle's bushing in the left floor panel provided to duct the harness to the
trailer hitch.

Proceed as follows to mount the pre-assembled harness socket insert and the socket enclosure from
the package on the retaining plate of the trailer hitch:(See Fig. 1 or Fig. 2)

Removable trailer hitch with closed socket retaining plate

Mount the pre-assembled harness socket insert and the socket enclosure from the package on the
retaining plate of the trailer hitch.In this case, you will not need screws M5x24 and nuts M5 from the
package. (See Fig. 1)

Fixed trailer hitch with open socket retaining plate

Remove the pre-assembled screws M5x14 from the socket enclosure.

(Not needed in this case)

Mount the pre-assembled harness socket insert and the socket enclosure on the retaining plate of the
trailer hitch, using screws M5x24 and nuts M5 from the package. (See Fig. 2)

ure 1 Figure 2

GB Manufacturer. ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.260712 7768




Socket wiring is as follows:

Table 1
Wire Contact No. |Function
blue/yellow 1 indicator, left
blue/white 2 rear fog lamp
brown 3 frame ground (for contacts no. 1 - 8)
blue/green 4 indicator, right
grey/yellow 5 rearlight, right
white/green 6 brake lights
 grey/blue 7 rearlight, left
black/green 8 reversing light
red 9 power supply (steady plus)
yellow 10 charging wire (+) for trailer-mounted battery
brown/green 11 frame ground (for contact no. 10)
not wired 12 control wire trailer number plate
brown 13 frame ground (for contact no. 9)
ATTENTION!

a) Check that the sealing elements are properly in place! Take particular care to slip the sealing at
the socket's cable outlet over the insulating sleeve and not only over each core!

b) Lay the harness such that chafe marks are prevented/

c) Do not lay the harmess along or near the exhaust pipe//

Put the rubber bushing mounted on the harness into place and slot it into the bushing leading to the

boot.

Locate the white clip on the wiring loom and use it to attach the harness to the point provided in the
edge of the rear terminal plate.

Use the cable clips from the package to attach 300 mm of the harness to the trailer hitch's cross

member.

GB Manufacturer: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712 a/68




Mount the trailer module by means of the required module bracket.
(See Fig. 3)

Mount the module bracket on the correct place on the left side of the boot.
(See Fig. 3)

. gasW-

Lay the 12 and 16-pin connector casings of the hamess to the trailer module you just mounted, plug
the connector casings into the slots provided and allow them to snap in.

Attach the ring connectors of the brown wires of the 12 and 11-core harness to the vehicle's chassis
earth on the left side of the boot.

The 3-pin connector casing (yellow and brown/green wires) is provided to extend the socket
functions! (Battery charge wire/ftraller and chassis earth of charge wire)

Lay the remaining harness ends on the left side of the vehicle to the front and into the driver's
footwell, going along the vehicle's wiring loom.
Lay the red/blue, red/purple and black wires of the harmess to the compartment load balancer.

Move to open the pink secondary locks of the fuse holder, then slip the red/blue, red/purple, black
wires into the free fuse links and allow them to snap in. (See Table 2)

Plug the low-profile fuses from the package into the free fuse links and allow them to snap in. Use the
table below for reference. (See Table 2)

Table 2
Wire Fuse Link No. | Ampere |Function
red/purple 44 15A |power supply (steady plus) to trailer socket
red/blue 38 20A |power supply to trailer module
black 28 15A |power supply to traller module

Lay the orange/brown, orange/green, black/purple and black/red hamess ends to the BCM (Body
Control Module).

Unlock the multi-point connectors of the 73-pin connector casing of slot "C" BCM (Body Control
Module) and pull them out of the casing shell.

GB Manufacturor; ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.260712 9/68




Push the female contact of the vehicle's black/red wire out of chamber 58, slip into chamber 3
white of the 3-pin connector housing from the package and allow it to snap in.

Slip the black/red female contact of the harness into the now free chamber 58 and allow it to snap
in.
Plug and lock the multi-point connectors back into the casing shell.

Unlock the multi-point connectors of the 73-pin connector casing of slot "A" BCM (Body Control
Module) and pull them out of the casing shell.

Push the female contact of the vehicle's orange/green wire out of chamber 16, slip into chamber 1
black of the 3-pin connector housing and allow it to snap in.

Push the female contact of the vehicle's orange/brown wire out of chamber 17, slip into chamber 3
black of the 3-pin connector housing and allow it to snap in.

Push the female contact of the vehicle's black/purple wire out of chamber 14, slip into chamber 2
black of the 3-pin connector housing and allow it to snap in.

Slip the orange/green and orange/brown female contacts of the harness into the now free chamber
16 (orange/green), chamber 17 (orange/brown) and chamber 14 (black/purple) of the 73-pin
connector casing.

Plug and lock the multi-point connectors back into the casing shell.

Lay all wiring looms of the kit along the vehicle's wiring looms, attach using the cable clips from the
package and/or place in the on-board cable runs!

Restore all claddings and dismounted parts.

Connect the earth lead to the battery.

NOTE:

The vehicle features no extra telltale light (C2) for checking the trailer's direction indicators.
Use the light failure indicator in the instrument cluster to check the trailer lamps (except for
the rear fog lamps and the reversing lights).

After installing the electric mounting kit ensure that an online encoding or a re-documentation
are performed. Use action code

for fixed towing equipment
for removable towing equipment

enter into the test unit's test program and follow the on-screen instructions.

3. Function test
Use a suitable tester to check all functions.

GB Manufacturer: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 10/68




Original Zubehor . .
Comiine Acsessories Instruction de montage Kit de montage
Accessoires d’Origine électriq ue

Numéro de référence 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH

USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.
Auburn Hills / Mi.

Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Type de véhicule VW Golf VIl Limousine 10/12 >>
FR
Contenu emballage :

Sous réserve de modification du contenu de la livraison

faisceau de cébles a 12 fils avec socle de prise pré-monté
faisceau de cébles a 11 fils

boitier pour prise de courant,

vis M5 x 24,

écrous M5, indesserrables,

appareil de raccordement pour remorque,
fusibles plats 15A,

fusible plat 20A,

boitier de connecteur femelle a 3 voies (noir)
boitier de connecteur femelle a 3 voies (blanc),
colliers de céble 140 mm de long,

colliers de cable 300 mm de long.

Des piéces supplémentaires (habillage latéral du coffre, supports des dispositifs de contréle)
sont nécessaires pour le montage du faisceau de cables, voir ETKA

Opérations générales a effectuer :

1. Débrancher le cable de masse de la batterie.
2. Monter le faisceau de cébles a 12 et 9 fils et le boitier de la prise de courant
3. Test de fonctionnement.

1. Débrancher le cable de masse de la batterie

Afin d'éviter le risque de courts-circuits pendant le montage ainsi que pour des raisons de sécurité, le
cable de masse doit impérativement étre débranché de la batterie avant d'effectuer l'installation
(risque d'incendie) !!

Attention : ordinateur de bord / dispositif d'immobilisation !

La déconnexion de la batterie peut entrainer la perte des données sauvegardées !
Respecter les instructions du fabricant !!

Lire la mémoire d'erreurs avant le début des travaux !

2. Monter le faisceau de cables a 12 et 11 fils et le boitier de la prise de courant

Retirer I'habillage du plancher du coffre et démonter I'habillage de la tole de finition arriere.
Démonter le revétement plastique gauche de I'habillage latéral du coffre.

Démonter I'habillage latéral gauche du coffre. (L'habillage latéral doit étre remplacé lors de
I'équipement ultérieur du dispositif de I'attelage remorque)

Démonter le siége arriére (assise) et rabattre le dossier gauche vers l'avant.

Démonter les garnitures de seuil a gauche et démonter la protection latérale arriere gauche

F Constructeur: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 11/68




Enlever le volume de rangement a gauche dans le tableau de bord.
Retirer la protection sur le c6té frontal du tableau de bord.

Démonter le levier de déblocage du déverrouillage du capot, démonter I'habillage latéral au niveau
des pieds du conducteur.

Démonter I'habillage sous le volant.

Démonter l'airbag genoux et le BCM.

Desserrer la console des auxiliaires de commande et du répartiteur de charge pour I'habitacle.
Retirer le répartiteur de charge pour I'habitacle de la console.

Retirer I'habillage du passage coté véhicule pour le faisceau d'alimentation vers l'attelage remorque
dans la t6le inférieure a gauche.

Monter le socle de prise pré-monté du faisceau de cables et le boitier de |a prise de courant de la
fagon suivante sur la plaque de fixation de la prise de courant de l'attelage remorque : (voirill. 1 ou
il. 2)

Attelage de remorque amovible avec plaque de support de prise fermée

Monter le socle de prise pré-monté du faisceau de cables et le boitier de la prise de courant fourni
sur la plaque de fixation de la prise de courant de I'attelage remorque. Vous n'avez pas besoin dans
ce cas des vis M5x24 ni des écrous M5 foumnis. (voirill. 1)

Attelage de remorque fixe avec plaque de support de prise ouverte

Dévisser les vis pré-montées M5x14 hors du boitier de la prise de courant.

(ne sont pas nécessaires ici).

Monter le socle de prise pré-monté du faisceau de cables et le boitier de la prise de courant sur la
plaque de support de l'attelage remorque en utilisant les vis M5x24 et les écrous M5 foumis. (voir
il. 2)

1] tio lllustration 2

F Constructour; ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712 12/68



La prise de courant comporte les éléments suivants :

Tableau 1

Cable N° du contact | Fonction

blewjaune 1 Indicateur de direction, gauche
bleu/blanc 2 Feu arriére anti-brouillard

marron 3 Masse (pour n°contact 1 a 8)

bleu/vert 3 Indicateur de direction, droite
gris/jaune 5 Feu arriere droit

blanc/vert 6 Feux de stop
 gris/bleu 7 Feu arriére gauche

noir/ivert 8 Feu de recul

rouge 9 Alimentation en courant (+ permanent)
jaune 10 Fil de charge + pour batterie remorque
marron/vert 11 Masse (pour n° contact 10)

non affecté 12 Cable de commande reconnaissance remorque
marron 13 Masse (pour contact n“9)
ATTENTION !

a) Veillez a ce que les éléments d'étanchéité solent correctement placés !/
En particulier le joint au niveau de la sortie de cable de la prise de courant doit étre positionné sur

la gaine isolante,

et non sur les différents fils !
b) Poser le faisceau de cables de sorte a ce qu'aucun point de frottement ne puisse apparaitre |
c) Ne pas poser le faisceau de cables a proximité du systéme d'échappement !!

Positionner I'embout en caoutchouc monté sur le faisceau de cables et l'insérer dans l'orifice de

passage vers le coffre.

Fixer le faisceau de cables a I'endroit prévu sur la tole de finition arriére avec l'attache blanche qui se
situe sur le faisceau d'alimentation.

F Constructour. ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834250712

13/68




Fixer le faisceau de cable sur la barre transversale de I'attelage remorque en utilisant les colliers de
cables de 300 mm fournis.

Monter le module du faisceau d'attelage en utilisant le support requis.
(ct. ill. 3)

Monter le support du module a I'endroit prévu sur le coté gauche du coffre.
(ct. ill. 3)

lllustration 3

Poser le connecteur 12 et 16 voies du faisceau de cables sur le module du faisceau d'attelage que
vous venez de monter, enfoncer le connecteur dans les emplacements prévus et l'enclencher.

Connecter les cosses des fils marron du faisceau de cables a 12 et 11 fils sur le point de masse coté
véhicule du cdté gauche du cofire.

Le boitier a 3 fils (fils jaune et marron/vert) est prévu pour une extension des fonctions de la prise !
(fil de charge batterie/remorque et masse pour fil de charge)

Faire passer les extrémités du faisceau de cables restantes vers l'avant jusqu'au niveau des pieds du
conducteur, sur le c61é gauche du véhicule, le long du faisceau d'alimentation coté véhicule.

Faire passer les extremités de cables rouge/bleu, rougeniolet et noir du faisceau de cables vers le
répartiteur de charge de I'habitacle.

Ouvrir les verrouillages secondaires rose du porte-fusible en les coulissant et enfoncer les extrémités
de cables rouge/bleu, rouge/violet, noir dans les emplacements libres et les enclencher (voir
tableau 2)

Enfoncer les fusibles plats fournis dans les emplacements libres conformément au tableau ci-
dessous et les enclencher (voir tableau 2)

Tableau 2
Cable Emplacement |ampére |Fonction
|fusible n® J
rouge/violet 44 15A | Alimentation en courant (+ permanent) prise de
courant de I'attelage
rouge/bleu 38 20A | Alimentation en courant module du faisceau d'attelage
noir 28 15A | Alimentation en courant module du faisceau d'attelage

F Constructour: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834260712 14/68



Poser les extrémités du faisceau de cables orange/marron, orange/vert, noir/violet et noir/rouge
vers le BCM (Body Control Module).

Déverrouiller les connecteurs du boitier a 73 voies de I'emplacement "C" BCM (Body Control
Module) et le retirer du revétement du boitier.

Enlever le contact femelle du céble c6té véhicule noir/rouge de la borne 58 et l'insérer ainsi que
I'enclencher dans la borne 3 du connecteur femelle fourni a 3 voies (blanc).

Insérer et enclencher le contact femelle du faisceau de cébles noir/rouge dans la borne 58
désormais libre.
Reconnecter les connecteurs dans I'habillage du boitier et verrouiller.

Déverrouiller les connecteurs du boitier a 73 voies de I'emplacement "A" BCM (Body Control
Module) et les retirer du revétement du boitier.

Enlever le contact femelle du céble c6té véhicule orange/vert de la borne 16 et I'insérer ainsi que
I'enclencher dans la borne 1 du connecteur femelle & 3 voies (noir).

Enlever le contact femelle du céble c6té véhicule orange/marron de la borne 17 et l'insérer ainsi
que l'enclencher dans la borne 3 du connecteur femelle a 3 voies (noir).

Enlever le contact femelle du céble c6té véhicule noir/violet de la borne 14 et l'insérer ainsi que
I'enclencher dans la borne 2 du connecteur femelle a 3 voies (noir).

Insérer et enclencher les contacts femelles des cables orange/vert et orange/marron du faisceau
de cébles dans les bornes 16 (orange/vert), 17 (orange/marron) et 14 (noir/violet) désormais
libres du boitier a 73 voies.

Reconnecter les connecteurs dans I'habillage du boitier et verrouiller.

Faire cheminer tous les faisceaux de cébles du kit de montage le long des faisceaux de cables du
véhicule,
les fixer avec les colliers de céble fournis et/ou les placer dans les supports de cébles existants !

Remonter tous les habillages et les éléments démontés.

Raccorder de nouveau le cable de masse a la batterie.

REMARQUE :

Le voyant de contréle supplémentaire (C2) des clignotants de la remorque n'est pas présent
sur ce véhicule. Le contréle des feux de la remorque (a I'exception des feux de brouillard
arriere et des feux de recul) a lieu a partir du tableau de bord.

Aprés le montage du kit électrique, il est nécessaire de réaliser un codage en ligne et une
mise a jour de la documentation. Veuillez indiquer pour ce faire le code d'action

pour attelage de remorque fixe
pour attelage de remorque amovible

a l'aide du programme de contréle du testeur et suivre les instructions.

3. Essai de fonctionnement
Vérifier toutes les fonctions a l'aide d'un appareil de contrdle approprié.

F Constructeur: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 15/68




Original Zubehor . . - . . .
Geﬂuine ACCessories Istruzioni di montaggio Kit d'installazione
Accessoires d’Origine elettrico

Numero della partie 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér
GmbH

USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

Ci iserviamo per eventuali modifiche al contenuto della Auburn Hills / Mi.

fornirura

Printed in Germany

by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH
Modello veicolo: VW Golf VII Limousine 1012 >>
IT

Contenuto della fornitura:

Kit di cavi a 12 conduttori con inserto presa premontato,
Kit di cavi a 11 conduttori,
Alloggiamento della presa elettrica,

Viti M5 x 24,

Dadi M5, autobloccanti,

Dispositivo di collegamento rimorchio,
Fusibili ad innesto piatto 15 A,

Fusibile ad innesto piatto 20 A,

Corpo presa a 3 poli (nero),

Corpo presa a 3 poli (bianco),

Fascette serracavi, lunghezza 140 mm,
Fascette serracavi, lunghezza 300 mm.

Per il montaggio del kit di cavi sono necessarie delle parti ulteriori (rivestimento laterale del
bagagliaio/supporto centralina), vedere ETKA

Lavori generali da eseguire:

1. Separare il cavo di massa dalla batteria.
2. Montare il kit di cavi a 12 e 9 conduttori e I'alloggiamento della presa elettrica.
3. Controllare il funzionamento.

1. Separare il cavo di massa dalla batteria

Per evitare i cortocircuiti durante il montaggio e per motivi di sicurezza, il cavo di massa deve essere
assolutamente separato dalla batteria prima dell’inizio dei lavori (pericolo di incendio)!!

Attenzione: computer di bordo / immobilizzatore!

Scollegando la batteria, i dati salvati potrebbero andare perduti!
Rispettare le prescrizioni del produttore!

Prima di iniziare il lavoro, leggere la memoria dei guasti!

2. Montare il kit di cavi a 12 e 11 conduttori e I'alloggiamento della presa elettrica

Rimuovere la copertura del fondo del bagagliaio e smontare il rivestimento della lamiera del fascione
posteriore.

Smontare la copertura in plastica di sinistra del rivestimento laterale del bagagliaio.

Smontare il rivestimento laterale del bagagliaio di sinistra. (Il rivestimento laterale deve essere
sostituito in caso di dotazione con gancio di traino).

Smontare il sedile posteriore (superficie di seduta) e piegare in avanti lo schienale di sinistra.

Smontare i rivestimenti sottoporta di sinistra e smontare il fascione laterale posteriore di sinistra.

IT Construttore: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 16 /68




Rimuovere il vano portaoggetti a sinistra nel cruscotto.
Rimuovere la copertura del lato frontale del cruscotto.

Smontare la leva di sblocco del cofano, smontare il rivestimento laterale nell'area dei piedi del
conducente.

Smontare il rivestimento sotto il volante.

Smontare 'airbag per le ginocchia ed il modulo BCM.

Allentare la console delle centraline e del ripartitore di carico dell’abitacolo.
Rimuovere il ripartitore di carico dell'abitacolo dalla console.

Rimuovere la copertura del passacavo sul lato del veicolo a sinistra nella lamiera fondo per il fascio
di cavi verso il gancio di traino.

Montare l'inserto presa premontato del Kit di cavi e I'alloggiamento della presa elettrica in dotazione
come segue sulla lamiera di fissaggio del gancio di traino: (vedere figura 1 0 2)

Gancio di traino rimuovibile con lamiera di fissaggio presa elettrica chiusa

Montare l'inserto presa premontato del kit di cavi e l'alloggiamento della presa elettrica in dotazione
sulla lamiera di fissaggio del gancio di traino. In questo caso non sono necessarie le viti M5 x 24 ed i
dadi M5 in dotazione. (Vedere figura 1)

Gancio di traino rigido con lamiera di fissaggio presa elettrica aperta

Svitare le viti premontate M5 x 14 dall'alloggiamento della presa elettrica.

(Non sono necessarie in questo caso)

Montare linserto presa premontato del kit di cavi e I'alloggiamento della presa elettrica utilizzando le
viti M5 x 24 e | dadi M5 in dotazione sulla lamiera di fissaggio del gancio di traino. (Vedere figura 2)

Figura 1 Fiqura 2

IT Construttore: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712 17/68



La presa é assegnata come segue:

Tabella 1

Conduttore N°contatto |Funzione

blugiallo 1 Lampeggiatore di direzione sinistro

blwbianco 2 Retronebbla

marrone 3 Massa (per i n°di contattoda 1 a 8)

blwverde 4 Lampeggiatore di direzione destro

grigio/giallo 5 Luce di posizione posteriore destra

blanco/verde 6 Luce di arresto

 griglo/blu 7 Luce di posizione posteriore sinistra

nero/verde 8 Luce di retromarcia

rosso 9 Alimentazione elettrica (positivo permanente)

 giallo 10 Cavo di carica positivo per la batteria nel rimorchio

marrone/verde 11 Massa (per il n° di contatto 10)

non assegnato 12 Linea di comando identificazione del rimorchio

marrone 13 Massa (per il n° di contatto 9)

ATTENZIONE!

a) Prestare attenzione alla sede corretta degli elementi di tenuta! Soprattutio la guarnizione della
presa elettrica all'uscita dei conduttori deve essere posizionata sopra la guaina isolante e non
sopra in singoli conduttori!

b) Posare il kit di cavi in modo che non si possa creare alcun punto di sfregamento!

c) Non posare il kit di cavi nel pressi dello scappamento!/

Posizionare la bussola in gomma montata sul kit di cavi ed inserirla nel foro del passacavo verso il

bagagliaio.

Fissare il kit di cavi con la clip bianca che si trova sul fascio di cavi al punto previsto sul bordo della
lamiera del fascione posteriore.

Fissare il kit di cavi alla traversa del gancio di traino utilizzando le fascette serracavi da 300 mm in

dotazione.

IT Construliore:  ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712

18/68




Montare il dispositivo di collegamento rimorchio utilizzando il supporto del modulo necessario.
(Vedere figura 3)

Montare il supporto del modulo nel punto previsto del lato sinistro del bagagliaio.
(Vedere figura 3)

‘-l}c’;—" .
' f%—:ﬁ

a
¢
N | B & )

i e
2. JaR™ - ¥ /;’:‘

Posare il corpo del connettore a 12 e 16 poli del kit di cavi verso il dispositivo di collegamento
rimorchio a sua volta montato, innestare il corpo del connettore nei punti d'innesto previsti e farlo
scattare in posizione.

Collegare i terminali dei cavi marroni del Kit di cavi a 12 e 11 conduttori al punto di massa del veicolo
del lato sinistro del bagagliaio.

Il corpo del connettore a 3 poli (conduttori giallo e marrone/verde) é previsto per un ampliamento
delle funzioni della presa! (Cavo di carica per batteria/rimorchio e massa per il cavo di carica)

Posare le estremita rimanenti del kit di cavi sul lato sinistro del veicolo, lungo il fascio di cavi del
veicolo, in avanti fino allo spazio per i piedi del conducente.

Posare le estremita dei cavi rosso/blu, rosso/viola e nero del kit di cavi verso il ripartitore di carico
dell'abitacolo.

Aprire spostandoli i bloccaggi secondari rosa del portafusibili @ innestare e fare scattare in posizione
le estremita dei cavi rosso/blu, rosso/viola e nero nei rispettivi punti d'innesto fusibile liberi.
(Vedere tabella 2)

Innestare e fare scattare in posizione ai sensi della tabella seguente i fusibili ad innesto piatto in
dotazione nei rispettivi punti d’innesto fusibile liberi. (Vedere tabella 2)

Tabella 2

Condutiore | g VSt rusibiie |ATPere | Funzione
rosso/viola 44 15A :'gzml; :il:grf::l ‘(,posltlvo permanente)
oot |30 | son [penmter s depenive

IT Construttore: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712 19/68



Posare le estremita del kit di cavi arancio/marrone, arancio/verde, nero/viola e nero/rosso verso |l
modulo BCM (Body Control Module).

Sbloccare i listelli connettori del corpo del connettore a 73 poli del punto d’innesto “C” BCM (Body
Control Module) ed estrarre dal rivestimento dell’alloggiamento.

Spingere fuori il contatto a presa del cavo del veicolo nero/rosso dalla camera 58 e innestare e fare
scattare in posizione nella camera 3 del corpo presa a 3 poli bianco in dotazione.

Innestare e fare scattare in posizione il contatto a presa del kit di cavi nero/rosso nella camera 58
divenuta libera.
Innestare nuovamente e bloccare i listelli connettori nel rivestimento dell’alloggiamento.

Sbloccare i listelli connettori del corpo del connettore a 73 poli del punto d’innesto “A” BCM (Body
Control Module) ed estrarre dal rivestimento dell’alloggiamento.

Spingere fuori il contatto a presa del cavo del veicolo arancio/verde dalla camera 16 e innestare e
fare scattare in posizione nella camera 1 del corpo presa a 3 poli nero.

Spingere fuori il contatto a presa del cavo del veicolo arancio/marrone dalla camera 17 e innestare
e fare scattare in posizione nella camera 3 del corpo presa a 3 poli nero.

Spingere fuori il contatto a presa del cavo del veicolo nero/viola dalla camera 14 e innestare e fare
scattare in posizione nella camera 2 del corpo presa a 3 poli nero.

Innestare i contatti a presa dei cavi arancio/verde e arancio/marrone del kit di cavi nelle camere 16
(arancio/verde), 17 (arancio/marrone) e 14 (nero/viola) divenute libere del corpo del connettore a
73 poli.

Innestare nuovamente e bloccare i listelli connettori nel rivestimento dell’alloggiamento.

Posare tutti i fasci di cavi del kit di montaggio lungo i fasci di cavi del veicolo,
fissare con le fascette serracavi in dotazione e/o posare nei supporti per cavi disponibili!

Rimontare tutti i rivestimenti e le parti smontate.

Collegare nuovamente il cavo di massa alla batteria.

AVVERTENZA:

La luce spia supplementare (C2) per il controllo del lampeggiatore di direzione sul rimorchio
non é disponibile nel veicolo. Il controllo delle luci del rimorchio (ad eccezione del retronebbia
e del faro di retromarcia) avviene attraverso il controllo di guasto delle luci nello strumento
plurindicatore.

Dopo l'installazione del kit elettrico di montaggio deve avvenire una codifica ovvero
documentazione di risposta online. A tale fine, immettere il codice della misura di intervento

per il gancio di traino rigido
per il gancio di traino rimuovibile

attraverso il programma di prova del tester e seguire le istruzioni.

3. Verifica del funzionamento
Verificare tutte le funzioni con un apparecchio di prova adeguato.

IT Construttore: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 20/68




Originele toebehoren i .
Geﬂuine AcCCEssories Montagehandleiding Elektronische
Accessoires d'Origine inbouwset

Onderdeelnummer 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH

USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

Wijzigingen van de omvang van de levering Auburn Hills / Mi.

voorbehouden Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Voertuigtype: VW Golf VIl Limousine 10/12 >>
NL

Inhoud van de levering:

kabelset 12-aderig met voorgemonteerde contactdoosinzetstuk,
kabelset 11-aderig,
contactdoosbehuizing,

schroeven M5 x 24,

moeren M5, zelfborgend,
aanhangeraansluitapparaat

platte zekeringen 15A,

platte zekering 20A,
contactbusbehuizing 3-voudig (zwart),
contactbusbehuizing 3-voudig (wit),
kabelbinders 140 mm lang,
kabelbinders 300 mm lang.

Voor de installatie van de kabelset zijn extra onderdelen nodig (zijbekleding kofferbak/houder
stuurapparaat, zie onderdelencatalogus

Uit te voeren werkzaamheden, algemeen:

1. Massakabel van de accu loskoppelen.
2. Kabelset 12, 9-aderig en contactdozen monteren.
3. Functietest.

1. Massakabel van de accu loskoppelen

Om kortsluitingen tijdens de montage te voorkomen en om veiligheidsredenen moet de massakabel
is de massa-management in elk geval véér begin van de werkzaamheden van de accu worden
losgekoppeld (brandgevaar)!!

Waarschuwing: boordcomputer / wegrijblokkering!

Door het losmaken van de accu’s kunnen opgeslagen gegevens kwit raken!
Neem de instructies van fabrikant in acht!!

Véor werkbegin foutgeheugen uitlezen!

2. Kabelset 12, 11-aderig en contactdozen monteren

Bodemafdekking in de kofferbak verwijderen en bekleding van de achterwand verwijderen.
Linker kunststofafdekking van de zijbekleding van de kofferbak uitbouwen.

De linker zijbekleding in de kofferbak verwijderen. (De zijbekleding moet bij modificatie van de
trekhaakvoorziening worden vervangen)

De achterbak (zitvlak) verwijderen en linker rugleuning naar voren klappen.

De linker bekledingen van portier verwijderen, en de zijwang achter links verwijderen

NL Fabrikant: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 21/68




Opbergvak in het instrumentenpaneel verwijderen.
De afdekking aan de voorzijde van het instrumentenpaneel verwijderen.

Ontgrendelhefbomen van de motorkapontgrendeling verwijderen, zijbekleding in voetruimte van de
bestuurder verwijderen.

Bekleding onder het stuur verwijderen.

Knie-airbag en BCM verwijderen.

Console van de stuurapparaten en de lastverdeler interieur losmaken.
Lastverdeler interieur uit de console verwijderen.

De afdekking van de doorvoer in het voertuig voor de kabelboom naar de trekhaak in de bodem links
verwijderen.

Het voorgemonteerde contactdoosinzetstuk van de kabelboom en het bijliggende
contactdoosinzetstuk als volgt aan de houder van de trekhaak monteren: (Zie afb. 1 of afb. 2)

Afneembare trekhaak met gesloten contactdoos-houderplaat

Het voorgemonteerde contactdoosinzetstuk van de kabelboom en het bijliggende
contactdoosinzetstuk aan de houder van de trekhaak monteren: De bijliggende schroeven M5x24 en
moeren M5 zijn in dit geval niet nodig. (Zie afb. 1)

Vaste trekhaak met geopende contactdoos-houderplaat

De voorgemonteerde schroeven M5x74 uit de contactdoosbehuizing verwijderen.

(Zijn in dit geval niet nodig)

Het voorgemonteerde contactdoosinzetstuk van de kabelboom en de contactdoosbehuizing en met
de bijgebruikmaking van de bijliggende schroeven M5x24 en moeren M5 aan de houderplaat van
de trekhaak monteren. (Zie afb. 2)

Afbeelding 1 A ing 2

NL Fabrdkant: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834.260712 22/68




De contactdoos is als volgt bezet:

Tabel 1
Kabel Contact-nr. | Functie
blauw/geel 1 Knipperlicht, links
blauw/wit 2 Mistachterlamp
bruin 3 Massa (voor contact-nr. 1 tot 8)
blauw/groen 4 Knipperlicht, rechts
 grijs/geel 5 Achterlicht, rechts
wit/groen 6 Remlichten
| grijs/blauw 7 Achterlicht, links
zwart/groen 8 Achteruitrijlamp
rood 9 Stroomvoorziening (accuplus)
 geel 10 Laadstroomkabel plus voor accu in de aanhanger
bruin/groen 11 Massa (voor contact-nr. 10)
niet bezet 12 Besturingskabel aanhangerregistratie
bruin 13 Massa (voor contact-nr. 9)
WAARSCHUWING!

a) Op voorgeschreven plaatsing van de pakkingselementen letten! In het bijzonder de pakking
aan de kabeluitgang uit de contactdoos moet op de isolatieslang zitten, niet alleen op de
afzonderlijke aders!

b) Kabelset zo installeren, dat geen schuurplekken kunnen ontstaan!

c) Kabelset niet in de buurt van het uitlaatgassysteem installeren!!

De op de kabelset gemonteerde rubberdoorvoer plaatsen en in het doorvoergat naar de kofferbak

installeren.

De kabelset met de aan de kabelboom gemonteerde witte clip op de desbetreffende positie van de
achterplaatrand bevestigen.

De kabelset met de bijliggende kabelbinders 300mm aan de dwarsligger van de trekhaak bevestigen.

NL Fabrdkant: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834.250712

23/68



De aanhangeraansluitplaat met de desbetreffende modulehouder monteren.
(Zie afb. 3)

De modulehouder aan de desbetreffende positie aan de linker kofferbakzijde bevestigen.
(Zie afb. 3)

De contactbehuizing 12- en 16-voudig van de kabelset op de daarvoor gemonteerde
aanhangeraansluitapparaat installeren, de contactbehuizingen op de desbetreffende contactposities
steken en vergrendelen.

De kabelschoenen van de kabels bruin van de kabelset 12- en 11-aderig aan de massa-aansluiting
in het voertuig van de linker kofferbakzijde aansluiten.

De contactbehuizing 3-voudig (kabels geel en bruin/groen) is voor een uitbreiding van de
stopcontactfuncties voorzien! (Laadstroomkabel accu/aanhanger en massa voor
laadstroomkabel)

De overblijvende uiteinden van de kabelset aan de linker voertuigzijde, langs de kabelboom in het
voertuig tot voorin in de voetruimte aan de bestuurderszijde installeren.
De kabeleinden rood/blau, rood/violet en zwart naar de lastverdeler interieur installeren.

De secundaire vergrendelingen paars van de zekeringenhouder door verschuiven openen en de
kabeleinden rood/blau, rood/violet, zwart in vrije steekplaatsen voor de zekeringen plaatsen en
vergrendelen. (Zie tabel 2)

De bijgevoegde platte zekeringen conform volgende tabel in de desbetreffende steekplaatsen en
vergrendelen. (Zie tabel 2)

_ Tabel 2
Zekering-
Kabel steekplaats nr. Ampere |Functie
Stroomvoorziening (accuplus) stekkerdoos
rood/violet 44 15A aanhanger
rood/blauw 38 20A | Stroomvoorziening aanhangeraansluitapparaat
zwart 28 15A | Stroomvoorziening aanhangeraansluitapparaat

NL Fabrkant: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834250712 24/68



De uiteinden van de kabelset oranje/bruin, oranje/groen, zwart/violet en zwart/rood naar de BCM
(Body Control Module) installeren.

Het aansluitblok van de 73-voudige contactbehuizing van de steekplaats "C" BCM (Body Control
Module) ontgrendelen en uit de behuizingsbekleding verwijderen.

De buscontact van de kabel in het voertuig zwart/rood uit kamer 58 uitstoten en in kamer 3 van de
bijliggende busbehuizing 3-voudig witte steken en vergrendelen.

De buscontact van de kabelset zwart/rood in de vrij gekomen kamer 58 steken en vergrendelen.
Het aansluitblok weer in de behuizingsbekleding steken en vergrendelen.

Het aansluitblok van de 73-voudige contactbehuizing van de steekplaats "A" BCM (Body Control
Module) ontgrendelen en uit de behuizingsbekleding verwijderen.

De buscontact van de kabel in het voertuig oranje/groen uit kamer 16 uitstoten en in kamer 1 van
de bijliggende busbehuizing 3-voudig zwart steken en vergrendelen.

De buscontact van de kabel in het voertuig oranje/bruin uit kamer 17 uitstoten en in kamer 3 van de
busbehuizing 3-voudig zwart steken en vergrendelen.

De buscontact van de kabel in het voertuig zwart/violet uit kamer 14 uitstoten en in kamer 2 van de
busbehuizing 3-voudig zwart steken en vergrendelen.

De buscontacten van de kabels oranje/groen en oranje/bruin van de kabelset in de vrij geworden
kamer 16 (oranje/groen), kamer 17 (oranje/bruin) en kamer 14 (zwart/violet) van de
contactbehuizing 73-voudig steken.

Het aansluitblok weer in de behuizingsbekleding steken en vergrendelen.

Alle kabelbomen van de inbouwset langs de kabelbomen in het voertuig installeren,
met bijliggende kabelbindrs bevestigen en/of in de aanwezige kabelhouders plaatsen!

Alle bekleding en gedemonteerde onderdelen weer inbouwen.

Massakabel weer aan de accu aansluiten.

AANWIJZING:

De extra controlelamp (C2) voor de controle van de knipperlichten aan de
aanhanger is aan de voertuigzijde niet aanwezig. De controle van de aanhangerlichten
(behalve mistachterlicht en achteruitrijlamp) geschiedt door middel van de lichtuitvalcontrole
in het combi-instrument.

Na inbouw van de elektro-inbouwset moet een online codering resp. terugdocumentatie
worden uitgevoerd. Hier s.v.p. de maatregelcode

voor vaste trekhaak
voor afneembare trekhaak

middels testprogramma van de tester invoeren en de aanwijzingen volgen.

3. Functietest
Alle functies met een geschikte tester controleren.

NL Fabrikant: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 25/68




Original-tillbehor . . . .
Geﬂuine Accessories Monteringsanvisning Elektrisk
Accessoires d’Origine monteringssats

Artikelnummer 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér
GmbH

USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.
Auburn Hills / Mi.

Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Fordonstyp: VW Golf VIl Limousine 1012 >>
Sv

Leveransen omfattar:

Andringar i leveransomfanget férbehalls

Kabelsats med 12 ledare och férmonterad uttagsinsats,
Kabelsats med 11 ledare,
Uttagshus,

Skruvar M5 x 24,

Muttrar M5, sjalvliasande,
Anslutningsdon fér slapvagn,
Flatsakringar 15 A,
Flatsakring 20 A,

Uttagshus 3-poligt (svart),
Uttagshus 3-poligt (vitt),
Kabelband 140 mm langa,
Kabelband 300 mm langa.

F6ér montering av kabelsatsen kravs ytterligare delar (bagagerummets
sidobekladnad/styrapparathallare), se ETKA

Arbeten som ska genomforas, allmént:

1. Koppla bort minusledningen fran batteriet.
2. Montera kabelsatser med 12 och 9 ledare och uttagshus.
3. Funktionskontroll.

1. Koppla bort minusledningen fran batteriet

For att undvika kortslutningar under monteringen och av sékerhetsskal maste minusledningen
ovillkorligen kopplas bort fran batteriet innan arbetena pabérjas (brandrisk)!!

Obs! Farddator/startsparr!

Genom bortkoppling av batteriet kan sparade data ga férlorade!
laktta tillverkarens foreskrifter!!

Las av felminnet innan arbetet pabdérjas!

2. Montera kabelsats med 12 och 11 ledare och uttagshus

Ta ut bagagerummets golvbekladnad och demontera den bakre platens bekladnad.
Demontera plastkapan pa bagagerummets sidobekladnad pa vanster sida.

Demontera bagagerummets vanstra sidobekladnad. (Sidobekladnaden maste bytas ut vid
efterhandskomplettering av AHZV)

Demontera baksatet (sittytan) och fall det vanstra armstddet framat.
Demontera de véanstra instegsbekladnaderna och sidostycket bak till vanster.

Ta ut férvaringsfacket i instrumentbradan pa vanster sida.

SV Tillverkare: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 26 /68




Ta bort kapan pa instrumentbradans frontsida.

Demontera motorhuvens upplasningsspak, demontera sidobekladnaden i fotutrymmet pa forarsidan.
Demontera bekladnaden under ratten.

Demontera knakrockkudden och BCM.

Lossa konsolen fér mandverdonen och innerutrymmets lastfordelare.

Ta ut innerutrymmets lastiordelare ur konsolen.

Ta av kapan f6r genomfiéringen f6r ledningsknippet till draganordningen pa fordonssidan i
bottenplaten pa vanster sida.

Montera kabelsatsens formonterade uttagsinsats och det bipackade uttagshuset pa
draganordningens fastplat enligt féljande: (Se fig. 1 eller fig. 2)

Avitagbar draganordning med stangd uttagsfastplat.

Montera kabelsatsens fdrmonterade uttagsinsats och det bipackade uttagshuset pa
draganordningens fastplat. De bipackade skruvarna M5x24 och muttrarna M5 behdvs i detta fall
inte. (Se fig. 1)

Fast draganordning med 6ppen uttagsfastplat.

Skruva ut de férmonterade skruvarna M5x14 ur uttagshuset.

(Behdvs i detta fall inte)

Montera kabelsatsens férmonterade uttagsinsats och uttagshuset med hjélp av de bipackade
skruvarna M5x24 och muttrarna M5 pa draganordningens fastplat. (Se fig. 2)

SV Tiverkare:  ERICH JAEGER GmibH + Co. KG  052834.250712 27/68




Stickuttaget ansluts som foljer:

Tabell 1

Ledning Kontakt nr | Funktion

bla/gul 1 Blinkers, vanster

bla/vit 2 Dimbakljus

brun 3 Jord (for kontakt nr 1 till 8)

bla/grén 4 Blinkers, héger

gra/qul 5 Hoger bakljus

vivgrén 6 Bromsljus

 gra/bla 7 Vénster bakljus

svart/grén 8 Backljus

rod 9 Stromférsérjning (permanent plus)

gul 10 Laddningsledningens plus for batteri i slapvagnen

brun/grén 11 Jord (fér kontakt nr 10)

anvands ej 12 Manoverledning identifiering av slapvagn

brun 13 Jord (fér kontakt nr 9)

OBS!

a) Se till att tatningselementen sitter fast ordentligt! Framférallt maste tatningen pa
ledningsutgangen ur stickuttaget sitta pa isoleringsslangen, inte pa de enstaka ledarna!

b) Installera kabelsatsen sa att inga skavstallen kan uppsta!

¢) Installera inte kabelsatsen i ndrheten av avgassystemet!!

Positionera det pa kabelsatsen monterade gummiskyddet och satt in det i genomgangshalet till

bagagerummet.

Satt fast kabelsatsen med ledningsknippets vita kldmma pa harfér avsett stalle pa den bakre platens

kant.

Fixera kabelsatsen med hjélp av de bipackade kabelbanden 300 mm pa draganordningens tvarbalk.
Montera slépvagnsanslutningen med hjdlp av det ndédvandiga modulfastet.

SV Tilvorkawre:  ERICH JAEGER GmibH + Co. KG  D52834.250712

28/68




(Se fig. 3)

Montera modulfastet pa harfor avsett stalle pa vanster sida av bagagerummet.
(Se fig. 3)

"/,/f

v) / /3.

Dra fram kabelsatsens 12- och 16-poliga kontakthus till den just monterade slapvagnsanslutningen,
stick in och las kontakthusen pa harfér avsedda platser.

Anslut de bruna ledningarnas kabelskor pa kabelsatsen med 12 och 11 ledare till fordonets
jordningspunkt pa vanster sida av bagagerummet.

Det 3-poliga kontakthuset (ledningar gul och brun/grén) ar avsett for en utvidgning av
uttagsfunktionerna! (Laddningsledning batteri/sldpvagn och jord fér laddningsledningen)

Dra fram de resterande kabelsatsandarna pa vanster sida av fordonet, utmed fordonets
ledningsknippe, till fotutrymmet pa férarsidan.

Dra satsens ledningsandar med fargema réd/bla, réd/violett och svart till innerutrymmets
lastidrdelare.

Oppna sakringshallarens sekundéarforreglingar med pink farg genom att forskjuta dem och stick in
ledningséandarna med réd/bla, réd/violett, svart farg i respeklive lediga sakringsplatser och las dem.
(Se tabell 2)

Stick in bipackade flatsakringar enligt foljande tabell i respektive lediga sakringsplatser och las dem.
(Se tabell 2)

Tabell 2
Ledning ﬁfkrlngsplats Ampere |Funktion
Stromforsorjning (permanent plus)
roaNjoles - 15A | siapvagnsstickuttag
rod/bla 38 20 A | Stromforsorjning slapvagnsansiutningsdon
svart 28 15 A | Stromidrsorining sldpvagnsansiutningsdon

SV Tivorkare:  ERICH JAEGER GmibH + Co. KG  052834.250712 29/68



Dra kabelsatsandarna med orange/brun, orange/grén, svart/violett och svart/réd farg till BCM
(Body Control Module).

Lossa kontaktlisterna fran det 73-poliga kontakthuset pa plats "C" BCM (Body Control Module) och
dra ut dem ur kapan.

Skjut ut hylskontakten pa fordonets ledning med fargen svart/réd ur kammare 58 och stick in den i
kammare 3 pa det bipackade 3-poliga vita hylsdonet och se till att den griper fast.

Stick in den svart/réda kabelsatsens hylskontakt i kammare 58 som blivit ledig och se till att den
griper fast.
Stick ater in och las kontaktlisterna i kapan.

Lossa kontaktlisterna fran det 73-poliga kontakthuset pa plats "A" BCM (Body Control Module) och
dra ut dem ur kapan.

Skjut ut hylskontakten pa fordonets ledning med fargen orange/grén ur kammare 16 och stick in
den i kammare 1 pa det 3-poliga svarta hylsdonet och se till att den griper fast.

Skjut ut hylskontakten pa fordonets ledning med fargen orange/brun ur kammare 17 och stick in
den i kammare 3 pa det 3-poliga svarta hylsdonet och se till att den griper fast.

Skjut ut hylskontakten pa fordonets ledning med fargen svart/violett ur kammare 14 och stick in den
i kammare 2 pa det 3-poliga svarta hylsdonet och se till att den griper fast.

Stick in hylskontakterna pa kabelsatsens ledningar med fargerna orange/grén och orange/brun i
kammare 16 (orange/grén), kammare 17 (orange/brun) och kammare 14 (svart/violett) pa det
73-poliga kontakthuset som blivit lediga.

Stick ater in och las kontaktlisterna i kapan.

Dra alla monteringssatsens ledningsknippen utmed fordonets ledningsknippen,
fixera dem med bipackade kabelband och/eller l1agg in dem | befintliga kabelhallare!

Montera alla bekladnader och demonterade delar igen.

Anslut minusledningen till batteriet igen.

OBS!

Den extra kontrollampan (C2) fér kontroll av blinkers pa
slapvagnen finns inte pa fordonet. Kontrollen av sldpvagnens belysning (férutom dimbakijus
och backljus) sker genom ljusbortfaliskontrollen | kombinationsinstrumentet.

Efter montering av den elektriska monteringssatsen maste en onlinekodning resp.
aterdokumentering genomféras. Var god skriv in atgardskoden

for fast draganordning
r avtagbar draganordning

med provprogrammet pa testutrustningen och f6lf anvisningarna.

3. Funktionskontroll
Testa alla funktioner med Iamplig provutrustning.

SV Tilivorkare: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834.280712 30/68




Original Zubehor

Genuine Accessories Instrucciones de Juego de montaje
Accessoires d’Origine montaje eléctrico
Accesorios Originales
Nlmero de pieza 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH

USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

Queda reservado el derecho a modificar el conjunto de Auburn Hills / Mi.
suministro Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH
Modelo: VW Golf VIl Limousine 10/12 >>
SP

Volumen de suministro:

juego de cables de 12 conductores con modulo premontado de caja de enchufe
juego de cables de 12 conductores
carcasa de la caja de enchufe

tornillos M5 x 24

tuercas M5, autofijadoras

aparato de conexion del remolque
fusibles planos 15 A

fusible plano 20 A

caja de hembirillas triple (negra)

caja de hemobirillas triple (blanca)

cintas sujetacables 140 mm de longitud
cintas sujetacables 300 mm de longitud

Para el montaje del juego de cable son necesarios piezas adicionales (revestimiento lateral
del maletero/soporte de unidades de control), véase catalogo de piezas de recambio

Trabajos a realizar, generalidades:

1. Desconectar el cable de masa de la bateria.
2. Montar los juegos de cables de 12 y de 11 conductores y la carcasa de la caja de enchufe.
3. Prueba funcional.

1. Desconectar el cable de masa de la bateria

Para evitar cortocircuitos durante el montaje y por motivos de seguridad se debe desconectar sin
falta el cable de masa de la bateria antes de empezar los trabajos (jPeligro de incendio!).

Atencion: ordenador de a bordo / inmovilizador

iPor el desembornado de la bateria se pueden perder los datos almacenados!
iObservar las indicaciones del fabricante!

iAntes de empezar con los trabajos leer la memoria de averias!

2. Montar los juegos de cables de 12 y de 11 conductores y la carcasa de la caja de enchufe

Quitar la cubierta del piso del maletero y desmontar el revestimiento de la chapa terminal trasera.
Desmontar la cubierta de plastico izquierda del revestimiento lateral del maletero.

Desmontar el revestimiento lateral izquierdo del maletero. (El revestimiento lateral se debe cambiar
en caso de un equipamiento a posteriori del dispositivo de enganche para remolque).

Desmontar el asiento trasero (superficie del asiento) y abatir el respaldo izquierdo hacia delante.

Desmontar los revestimientos izquierdos de la entrada y desmontar el saliente lateral trasero
izquierdo.

SP Fabricante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 31/68




Sacar el compartimiento portaobjetos en el tablero de instrumentos.
Sacar la cubierta en la pared frontal del tablero de instrumentos.

Desmontar la palanca de desenclavamiento del desbloqueo del capé, desmontar el revestimiento
lateral en el espacio reposapiés del lado del conductor.

Desmontar el revestimiento debajo del volante.

Desmontar el airbag para rodillas y la unidad de control de la red de a bordo.

Soltar la consola de las unidades de control y del distribuidor de carga del habitaculo.
Sacar el distribuidor de carga del habitaculo de la consola.

En la chapa del piso, a la izquierda, sacar la cubierta del paso, del lado del vehiculo, para el ramal
de cables hacia el enganche para remolque.

Montar el médulo premontado de caja de enchufe del juego de cables y la carcasa de la caja de
enchufe que se adjunta en la chapa de soporte del enganche para remolque, del modo siguiente:
(Véase fig. 1 o fig. 2)

Enganche para remolque extraible con chapa de soporte para caja de enchufe cerrada

Montar el médulo premontado de caja de enchufe del juego de cables y la carcasa de la caja de
enchufe que se adjunta en la chapa de soporte del enganche para remolque. En este caso los
tornillos M5 x 24 y las tuercas M5 que se adjuntan no se utilizan. (Véase fig. 1)

Enganche para remolque fijo con chapa de soporte para caja de enchufe ablerta

Destomillar los tornillos premontados M5 X 14 de la carcasa de la caja de enchufe.

(En esta caso no se utilizan)

Montar el médulo premontado de caja de enchufe del juego de cables y la carcasa de la caja de
enchufe usando los tornillos M5 x 24 y las tuercas M5 que se adjuntan en la chapa de soporte del
enganche para remolque. (Véase fig. 2)

SP Fabricante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834.260712 32/68



La asignacion de los contactos de la caja de enchufe es como sigue:

Tabla 1
Cable N2 de contacto |Funcién
azul/amarillo 1 Intermitente izquierdo
azul/blanco 2 Luz antiniebla trasera
marron 3 Masa (para num. de contacto 1 a 8)
azul/verde 4 Intermitente derecho
 gris/amarillo 5 Unidad de luces traseras derecha
blanco/verde 6 Luces de freno
 gris/azul 7 Unidad de luces traseras izquierda
negro/verde 8 Luz de marcha atras
rojo 9 Alimentacion de corriente (positivo permanente)
amarillo 10 Cable de carga positivo para bateria en el remolque
marron/verde 11 Masa (para num. de contacto 10)
no ocupado 12 Cable de mando reconocimiento del remolque
marron 13 Masa (para num. de contacto 9)
[ATENCION!

a) jPrestar atencion a la correcta posicion de los elementos de estanqueidad! jEspecialmente la
junta a la salida del cable de la caja de enchufe debe estar sobre el tubo aislante y no sobre los
conductores individuales!

b) jTender el juego de cables, de modo que no se puedan originar puntos de roce!

c) /No tender el juego de cables en las proximidades del sistema de escape!

Posicionar la boquilla de goma montada en el juego de cables y colocarla en el agujero de paso al

maletero.

Fijar el juego de cables, con el clip blanco que se encuentra en el ramal de cables, en el punto
previsto en el borde de la chapa terminal trasera.

Fijar el juego de cables en el travesano del enganche para remolque con la cinta sujetacables de
300 mm que se adjunta.

SP Fabricante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834.260712

33/68




Montar el aparato de conexién del remolque usando el portamédulos necesario.
(Véase fig. 3)

Montar el portamédulos en el lugar previsto en el lado izquierdo del maletero.
(Véase fig. 3)

Tender los cuerpos enchufables de 12 y 16 contactos del juego de cables hacia el aparato de
conexion del remolque que se acaba de montar, enchufar y encastrar los cuerpos enchufables en los
lugares de insercion previstos.

Conectar los terminales de los cables marrones del juego de cables de 12 y de 11 conductores en el
punto de masa del lado del vehiculo del lado izquierdo del maletero.

iEl cuerpo enchufable triple (cables amarillo y marron/verde) esta previsto para una ampliacion de
las funciones de la caja de enchufe! (Cable de carga bateria/remolque y masa para cable de

carga).

Tender los extremos restantes del juego de cables en el lado izquierdo del vehiculo, a lo largo del
ramal de cables del lado del vehiculo, hacia delante hasta el espacio reposapiés del lado del
conductor.

Tender los extremos de cables rojo/azul, rojo/violeta y negro del juego de cables hacia el
distribuidor de carga del habitaculo.

Abrir los enclavamientos secundarios rosas del portafusibles desplazandolos e insertar y encastrar
los extremos de cables rojo/azul, rojo/violeta, negro en los respectivos lugares de insercion de
fusibles. (Véase la tabla 2)

Insertar y encastrar los fusibles planos que se adjuntan, segun la siguiente tabla, en los respectivos
lugares de insercion libres. (Véase la tabla 2)

SP Fabricanto: ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834.280712 34/68




Tabla 2

Cable i'\:lgsz(:cl:ilgr??:l;dfzsible Amperio | Funcion

ofovolets | a4 TS e om0 PeTmanentd
rojo/azul 38 20A nggrr:gﬂﬁg de corriente aparato de conexion
negro 28 15A dA‘IeiImr:rr:gf:zg de corriente aparato de conexion

Tender los extremos del juego de cables naranja/marron, naranja/verde, negro/violeta y
negro/rojo hacia la unidad de control BCM (Body Control Module).

Desencastrar las regletas de enchufes del cuerpo enchufable de 73 contactos del lugar de
insercion “C” BCM (Body Control Module) y sacarlas del revestimiento del cuerpo.

Sacar el contacto hembra del cable negro/rojo, del lado del vehiculo, de la camara 58 e insertarlo y
encastrarlo en la camara 3 de la caja de hembirillas triple blanca.

Insertar y encastrar el contacto hembra del juego de cables negro/rojo en la camara 58 que quedoé
libre.

Insertar de nuevo y encastrar las regletas de enchufe en el revestimiento del cuerpo.

Desencastrar las regletas de enchufes del cuerpo enchufable de 73 contactos del lugar de
insercion “A” BCM (Body Control Module) y sacarlas del revestimiento del cuerpo.

Sacar el contacto hembra del cable naranja/verde, del lado del vehiculo, de la camara 16 e
insertarlo y encastrarlo en la camara 1 de la caja de hembrillas triple negra.

Sacar el contacto hembra del cable naranja/marron, del lado del vehiculo, de la camara 17 e
insertarlo y encastrarlo en la camara 3 de la caja de hembrillas triple negra.

Sacar el contacto hembra del cable negro/violeta, del lado del vehiculo, de la camara 14 e
insertarlo y encastrarlo en la camara 2 de la caja de hembrillas triple negra.

Insertar los contactos hembras de los cables naranja/verde y naranja/marron del juego de cables
en la camara 16 (naranja/verde), camara 17 (naranja/marron) y camara 14 (negro/violeta) que
quedaron libres del cuerpo enchufable de 73 contactos.

Insertar de nuevo y encastrar las regletas de enchufe en el revestimiento del cuerpo.

Tender todos los ramales de cables del juego de montaje a lo largo de los ramales de cables del
lado del vehiculo, fijarlos con las cintas sujetacables que se adjuntan y/o colocarlos en los
portacables existentes.

Montar nuevamente todos los revestimientos y piezas desmontadas.

Conectar de nuevo el cable de masa de la bateria.

INDICACION:

Los testigos de control adicionales (C2) para el control de los intermitentes en
el remolque, no existe del lado del vehiculo. El control de las luces del remolque (excepto luz
antiniebla trasera y faro de marcha atras) tiene lugar a traves del control de fallo de las luces
en el cuadro de instrumentos.

Después de la instalacion del juego de montaje eléctrico se debe llevar a cabo una
codificacion online o una documentacion de archivo. Para ello introducir el codigo de medida

para dispositivo de enganche para remolque fijo
para dispositivo de enganche para remolque extraible

mediante el programa de comprobacion del comprobador y sequir las instrucciones.

3. Prueba funcional
Comprobar todas las funciones con un comprobador adecuado.

SP Fabricante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 35/68




Originalni pfislusenstvi R rxo s
@ Comiine Ao saares Montazni navod Elektromontazni sada

Accessoires d’'Origine

Cislo soudéasti 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehér
GmbH
USA: Distributed by
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

Zména obsahu dodavky vyhrazena Auburn Hills / Mi.
Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Typ vozidla: VW Golf VIl limuzina 1012 >>

CZ
Obsah dodavky:

Sada vedeni 12ti zilové s pfedmontovanou vlozkou na zasuvku,
Sada vedeni 11ti Zilové,

Krabice zasuvky,

Srouby M5 x 24,

Matice M5, jistici,

Pfistroj k pfipojeni pfivésu,
Pojistky s plochou zastrékou 15A,
Pojistka s plochou zastrékou 20A,
Kryt zdifky 3nasobny (Cerny),
Kryt zdifky 3nasobny (bily),
Vazac kabelu s délkou 140 mm,
Vazac kabell s délkou 300 mm.

K montazi sady vedeni jsou zapotrebi dalsSi dily (calounéni zavazadlového prostoru),
viz ETKA

K provedeni stanovené prace, vSeobecné pokyny:

1. Od autobaterie odpojte vedeni k ukostieni.
2. Provedte montaz sady vedeni 12ti, 9ti zilového a krytu zasuvky.
3. Provedte test funk&nosti.

1. Odpojeni vedeni ukostieni od autobaterie

Za Ucelem prevence pred zkratem béhem montaze a z bezpecnostnich divodl je nezbytné nutné
pred zahajenim praci odpojit vedeni ukostfeni od autobaterie (hrozi nebezpeci pozaru)!!

Pozor: palubni pocitac / imobilizér!

Odpojenim autobaterie maze dojit k ztraté ulozenych dat!
Dodrzujte predpisy vyrobce!!

Pred zahajenim praci provedte na¢teni chybové paméti!

2. Montaz sady 12ti, 11ti zilového vedeni a krytu zasuvky

Odstrante pokryvku podlahy zavazadlového prostoru a provedte demontaz oblozeni koncového
oplechovani zadni ¢asti karoserie.

Provedte demontaz levé pokryvky boéniho oblozeni zavazadlového prostoru.

Provedte demontaz levého bo&niho oblozeni zavazadlového prostoru. (Bo¢ni obloZeni je nutné
vymenit pfi dodate€ném vybaveni oblozenim typu AHZV)

Provedte demontaz zadni lavice (sedadlové plochy) a levé opéradlo sklopte dopredu.
Provedte demontaz levého vstupniho oblozeni a provedte demontaz bo&nice vzadu vlevo

Odstrante odkladaci plochu v palubovce vlevo.
CZ Vyrobce: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 36 /68




Odstraiite kryt £elni strany palubovky.

Provedte demontaz odblokovaci paky uzamykani kapoty motoru, provedte demontaz boéniho
obloZeni v prostoru na nohy u fidi¢e.

Provedte demontaz obloZeni pod volantem.

Provedte demontaz airbagu na kolena a BCM.

Uvolnéte konzolu fidicich pfistroju a uvolnéte zatéZzovy rozvadéd interiéru.
Z konzole odeberte zatézovy rozvadéc interiéru.

Odeberte kryt prichoziho otvoru na strané vozidla pro svazek kabell k pfipojce pfivésu v
oplechovani podiahy.

Provedte montaz pfedmontované viozky zasuvky sady vedeni a dodané krabice zasuvky
nasledujicim zpisobem na pfidrzné oplechovani pfipojky pfivésu: (viz obr. 1 nebo obr. 2)

Snimatelna pripojka privésu s uzavienym pridrZnym oplechovanim na zasuvku

Provedte montaz pfedmontované viozky zasuvky sady vedeni a dodavané krabice zasuvky na
pfidrzném oplechovani pfipojky pfivésu. Dodané srouby M5x24 a matice M5 nejsou v tomto
pfipadé zapotfebi. (viz obr. 1)

Pevna pripojka privésu s otevrenym oplechovanim
Vysroubuijte pfedmontované Srouby M5x14 z krabice zasuvky.
(v tomto pfipadé nebudou zapotiebi)

Provedte montaz pfedmontované viozky zasuvky sady vedeni a krabice zasuvky pfi pouziti
dodanych Sroubda M5x24 a matic M5 na pfidrzném oplechovani pfipojky pfivésu. (viz obr. 2)

Obr. 1 Obr. 2

d

CZ Vyrcbee: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712 37/68




Osazeni zasuvky:

Tabulka 1
Vedeni C kontaktu |Funkce
modra/zluta 1 Blinkr, levy
modra/bila 2 Mihovka
hnéda 3 Kostra (pro kontakt ¢ 1 az 8)
modra/zelena 4 Blinkr, pravy
Seda/zluta 5 Praveé koncoveé svetlo
bila/zelena 6 Brzdove svétlo
Seda/modra 7 Leve koncove svétlo
cerna/zelena 8 Svétlo pro jizdu zpét
cervena < Napajeni el. proudem (trvaly puls)
Zluta 10 Nabijeci vedeni, plus, pro akumulator v privésu
hnéda/zelena 11 Kostra (pro kontakt ¢ 10)
neosazeno 12 Ridici vedeni, oznaceni privésu
hnéda 13 Kostra (pro kontakt ¢ 9)
POZOR!

a) Vénujte svoji pozornost Fadnému umisténi tésnicich prvka! Specialni tésnéni na vystupnim
otvoru vedeni ze zasuvky musi dosedat na izolacni hadici, ne na jednotlivych Zilach!

b) Provedte montaZz sady vedeni tak, aby nedoslo k vyskytu Zadnych prodrenin!

¢) Montaz sady vedeni neprovadéjte v blizkosti vyfukového systému!!

Gumovou priuchodku, namontovanou na sadé vedeni, umistéte na poZadované misto a vioZte ji do
pruchoziho otvoru zavazadlového prostoru.

Bily klip, ktery se nachazi na svazku kabell sady vedeni, upevnéte na stanoveném misté hrany
oplechovani koncového svétla.

Sadu vedeni upevnéte pomoci dodavaného vazacte kabell 300mm na pfi¢ny nosnik pfipojky na

pfivés.

CZ Vyrobce: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712

Ja/e8



Provedte montaz pfistroje na pfipojeni pfivésu pfi pouziti poZadovaného nosniku modulu.
(viz obr. 3)

Provedte montaz nosniku modulu na stanoveném misté levé strany zavazadlového prostoru.
(Viz obr. 3)

N

2. §a%

Provedte montaz krabice zastréky 12ti a 16t Zilové sady vedeni na pfistroj K pfipojeni pfivésu, jehoz
montaz jste pravé dokonéili, krabici zastréky zasufite a zacvaknéte na stavajicich zasuvnych mistech.

Pfipojte kabelové koncovky na Zilu hnéda sady vedeni 12ti a 11ti Zilové kabelaZe na kostru vozidla
levé strany zavazadlového prostoru.

Zasuvna krabice, 3Zilova (Zily Zluta a hnéda/zelena) je uréena pro rozsifeni funkci krabice zasuvky!
(Nabijeci vedeni autobaterie /privés a kostra pro nabijeci vedeni)

Zbyvajici vedeni na levé strané vozidla a podél kabelového svazku vozidla uloZte vpfedu az do
prostoru na nohy na strané fidice.

UloZte koncovky vedeni Zil cervena/modra, cervenad/fialova a ¢erna sady vedeni k zatéZzovému
rozvadédi interiéru vozidla.

Sekundarni uzamykani niZova nosniku pojistek otevfete posunutim a koncovky Zil ¢ervena’/modra,
cervena/fialova, cerna zasuite do pfislusnych volnych zasuvnych otvorl a zacvaknéte je. (viz
tabulka 2)

Dodéavané ploché zasuvné pojistky zasufite dle nasledujici tabulky do pfislusnych volnych zasuvnych
otvorl( a zacvaknéte je. (viz tabulku 2)

Tabulka 2
C zasuvného
Vedeni mista na pojistky Ampéry |Funkce
cervena/ a4 15A |IN . : 4 —
fialova apajeni el. proudem (trvaly puls) Zasuvka privésu
'i;'eor::;w 38 20A |Napajeni el. proudem, pristro] k pripojeni privésu
cerna 28 15A | Napajeni el. proudem pristroj k pripojeni privésu

CZ Vyrobee: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712 39/68



Polozte sadu kabell s zilami oranzova/hnéda, oranzova/zelena, ¢erna/fialova a ¢erna/cervena k
modulu BCM (Body Control Module).

Odblokuijte listy zastréek ze 73mistné krabice zasuvek konektoru ,,C*“ BCM (Body Control Module) a
vytahnéte je z plasté krabice.

Kontakt zdifky vedeni vozidla s Zilou ¢ernd/Cervena vytdhnéte z konektoru 58 a kontakt zasurite do
komory 3 dodavané krabice zdirky, 3zilové bila a zacvaknéte je;.

Kontakt zdifky sady vedeni s Zilou éerna/cervena zasurite do uvolnéného konektoru 58 a
zacvaknéte jej.
Listu zastréek zasunte zpét do oblozeni krabice a upevnéte ji.

Listy zastréek odblokujte z 73mistného krytu zastréek konektoroveho mista modulu ,,A“ BCM
(Body Control Module) a listu vytahnéte z obloZeni krabice.

Kontakt zdifky vedeni vozidla s Zilou oranZova/zelena vytahnéte z konektoru 16 a zasunte jej do
konektoru 1 krytu zdifky 3zilovy kabel ¢erny a zacvaknéte je;.

Kontakt zdifky vedeni vozidla s zilou oranZova/hnéda vytahnéte z konektoru 17 a zasurite jej do
konektoru 3 krytu zdirky 3Zilovy kabel ¢erny a zacvaknéte jej.

Kontakt zdifky vedeni vozidla s zilou ¢erna/fialova vytahnéte z konektoru 14 a zasunte jej do
konektoru 2 krytu zditky, 3zilovy ¢erny a zacvaknéte jej.

Kontakty zdifky vedeni s zilami oranzZova/zelena a oranZzova/hnéda sady vedeni zasunte do
uvolnéného konektoru 16 (oranzova/zelena), konektoru 17 (oranzova/hnéda) a konektoru 14
(¢erna/fialova) krytu zasuvky 73mistné.

Listy zastréek opét zasurite do oblozeni krabice a zacvaknéte je.

VSechny kabelové svazky montazni sady polozte podél kabelovych svazku vozidla,
upevnéte je dodavanymi vazaci kabell a/nebo je viozte do stavajicich drzaku kabell!

Provedte zpétnou montaz v8ech oblozeni a demontovanych dilu.

Na autobaterii opét pfipojte vedeni na kostru.

UPOZORNENI:

Dalsi kontrolka (C2) na kontrolu funkce blinkrd privésu neni do vozidla integrovana.
Kontrola osvétleni privésu (kromé mlhovek a zpétnych svétel) probiha pomoci zkousky
vypadku svétel v kombinac¢nim nastroji.

Po provedeni montazni vestavby elektro-montazni sady je nutné provést online kodovani,
popr. zpétnou dokumentaci. Za timto ucelem zadejte prosim code opatreni

pro pevné privésné zarizeni
pro snimatelné privésné zarizeni

pomoci testovaciho programu testovaciho zarizeni a dodrZujte vsechny pokyny.

3. Zkouska funkénosti
Zkontrolujte vSechny funkce pomoci vhodného testovaciho pfistroje.

CZ Vyrobce: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 40/68




Acessorios originais

Genuine Accessories Instrucoes de Jo’go_ de montagem
Accessoires d’Origine montagem elétrica
Numero da peca 5G1 055 204 Distribuido por Volkswagen Zubehér
GmbH

EUA: Distribuido por
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

Reservado o direito a alteragdes do escopo do Auburn Hills / Mi.
fornecimento Impresso na Alemanha

pela Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH
Modelo do veiculo: Limousine VW Golf VII 1012 >>

PT

Escopo de fornecimento:

1 conjunto de cabos de 12 fios com unidade de tomada de corrente prémontada,

1 conjunto de cabos de 11 fios,

1 caixa de tomada de corrente,

3 parafusos M5 x 24,

3 porcas M5, com autobloqueio,

1 dispositivo de ligacao do reboque,

2 fusiveis de pinos chatos de 15A,

1 fusivel de pinos chatos de 20A,

1 tomada conectora de 3 lugares (preto),

1 tomada conectora de 3 lugares (branco),
15 cabos de atar 140 mm de comprimento,

2 cabos de atar 300 mm de comprimento.

Para a montagem do conjunto de cabos sao necessarias pecas adicionais (revestimento
lateral do compartimento da mala do carro/suporte da unidade de comando), ver ETKA

Trabalhos a serem executados em geral:

1. Desligar o cabo de massa da bateria.
2. Montar o conjunto de cabos de 12 e 9 fios, e a caixa de tomada de corrente.
3. Teste de funcionalidade.

1. Desligar o cabo de massa da bateria

Para se evitar curto-circuitos durante a montagem e por motivos de seguranga, é necessario separar
o cabo de massa da bateria antes do inicio dos trabalhos (perigo de incéndio)!!!

Atencao: computador de bordo / sistema de bloqueio do motor!

Ao se separar o cabo da bateria os dados armazenados podem ser perdidos!
Seguir as instrucoes do fabricante!!

Ler o arquivo de falhas antes do inicio do trabalho!

2. Montar o conjunto de cabos de 12 e 11 fios, e a caixa de tomada de corrente

Retirar a cobertura do chdo da mala e desmontar o revestimento do painel traseiro.

Desmontar a cobertura de plastico esquerda do revestimento lateral da mala.

Desmontar o revestimento lateral esquerdo da mala. (O revestimento lateral tem de ser substituido
em caso de reequipamento do AHZV)

Desmontar o banco traseiro (area de assento) e rebater o encosto da esquerda para a frente.
Desmontar os revestimentos de entrada esquerdos e a face lateral atras no lado esquerdo.
Retirar o porta-objetos no tablier do lado esquerdo.

PT Fabricante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 41/68



Remover a tampa no lado frontal do tablier.

Desmontar a alavanca de desbloqueio do dispositivo de desbloqueio do capot do motor, desmontar
o revestimento lateral na zona dos pés do condutor.

Desmontar o revestimento por baixo do volante.

Desmontar o airbag de joelho e 0 BCM.

Desprender a consola da unidade de comando e do compartimento interior do distribuidor de carga.
Retirar o compartimento interior do distribuidor de carga da consola.

Retirar a tampa da passagem no lado do veiculo para o molho de cabos até ao acoplamento de
reboque no painel de revestimento do chao no lado esquerdo.

Montar a unidade de tomada de corrente prémontada do conjunto de cabos e a caixa da tomada de
corrente fornecida a chapa de suporte do acoplamento de reboque tal como se segue: (ver fig. 1 ou
fig. 2)

Acoplamento de reboque removivel com chapa de suporte de tomada fechada

Montar a unidade de tomada de corrente prémontada do conjunto de cabos e a caixa da tomada de
corrente fornecida a chapa de suporte do acoplamento de reboque: os parafusos M5x24 e as
porcas M5 fornecidos nao sao necessarios neste caso. (ver fig. 1)

Acoplamento de reboque fixo com chapa de suporte de tomada aberta

Desaparafusar os parafusos M5x14 prémontados da caixa de tomada de corrente.

(ndo sdo necessarios neste caso)

Montar a unidade de tomada de corrente prémontada do conjunto de cabos e a caixa de tomada de
corrente na chapa de suporte do acoplamento de reboque, utilizando para isso os parafusos M5x24
e as porcas M5 fornecidos. (ver fig. 2)

Fiqura 1 Figura 2

PT Fabdcante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH 4+ Co, KG 052834.250712 42/68



A tomada de corrente esta preenchida da seguinte forma:

Tabela 1
Cabo n.°de Funcéo
contacto
azul/lamarelo 1 Luz indicadora de mudanca de direcdo, esquerda
azul/branco 2 Luz de nevoeiro da retaguarda
castanho 3 Massa (para os contactos n.°1 até n.°8)
azul/verde 4 Luz indicadora de mudanca de direcdo, direita
cinzento/amarelo 5 Luz de presenca da retaguarda, lado direito
branco/verde 6 Luzes do travao
cinzento/azul 7 Luz de presenca da retaguarda, lado direito
reto/verde 8 Luz de marcha-atras
vermelho 9 Alimentacédo de corrente (terminal 30)
amarelo 10 Cabo de carregamento "Plus"” para bateria no reboque
castanho/verde 11 Massa (para contacto n.° 10)
nao preenchido 12 Cabo de comando de reconhecimento do reboque
castanho 13 Massa (para contacto n.°9)

ATENCAO!

a) Preste atencao ao assento adequado dos elementos de vedacao! Em especial, a vedacdo a
salda do cabo na lomada de corrente tem de estar assente no tubo isolador, ndao apenas nos fios

individuais!

b) Colocar o conjunto de cabos de modo a que néao se verifiquem zonas desgastadas!
¢) Néao colocar o conjunto de cabos na proximidade do sistema de escape!!!

Posicionar as buchas de borrachas montadas no conjunto de cabos e introduzi-las na abertura de

passagem que da para a mala do veiculo.

Com o clipe branco que se encontra no feixe de cabos, fixar o conjunto de cabos a zona prevista da
extremidade do painel traseiro.

Fixar o conjunto de cabos ao suporte transversal do acoplamento de reboque, utilizando os cabos de

atar de 300 mm que sao fornecidos.

PT Fabrcante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG  052834.250712

43/68




Montar o dispositivo de ligacao do reboque, utilizando para isso o suporte de moédulo necessario.

(ver fig. 3)

Montar o suporte de médulo na zona prevista do lado esquerdo da mala do veiculo.

(ver fig. 3)

Colocar a caixa de encaixe de 12 e 16 lugares do conjunto de cabos no dispositivo de ligacao do
reboque que foi acabado de montar, encaixar e engatar a caixa de encaixe nos conectores previstos.

Conectar os terminais de cabos dos cabos castanhos do conjunto de cabos de 12 e de 11 fios ao
ponto de massa do veiculo, do lado esquerdo da mala.

A caixa de encaixe de 3 lugares (cabos amarelo e castanho/verde) destina-se a uma ampliagdo
das fungbes de tomada de corrente! (cabo de carregamento da bateria/reboque e massa do cabo

de carregamento)

Mover as restantes extremidades dos conjuntos de cabos no lado esquerdo do veiculo para a frente,
ao longo do feixe de cabos, até a zona dos pés do lado do condutor.

Mover as extremidades dos cabos vermelho/azul, vermelho/violeta e preto do conjunto de cabos
para o compartimento interior do distribuidor de carga.

Abrir os dispositivos de bloqueio secundarios rosa do porta-fusiveis e inserir e engatar as
extremidades dos cabos vermelho/azul, vermelho/violeta, preto nos respectivos conectores de
fusivel livres. (ver tabela 2)

Inserir @ engatar os fusiveis de pinos chatos que sao fornecidos nos respectivos conectores de
fusivel livres, de acordo com a seguinte tabela. (ver tabela 2)

Tabela 2
Cabo f(‘::;ri\;a:lt:;de Ampére |Funcao
vermelho/violeta 44 15A ﬁ:::am?; g:::errente (terminal 30) da tomada de
vermelho/azul 38 20A :\elmzt:qao de corrente do dispositivo de ligacdo do
preto 28 15A Alimentacao de corrente do dispositivo de ligacdo do

reboque

PT Fabrcante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712

44/68




Deslocar as extremidades dos conjuntos de cabos laranja/castanho, laranja/verde, preto/violeta e
preto/vermelho para o BCM ("Body Control Module" = médulo de controle do corpo).

Desbloquear as tomadas de fichas na caixa de encaixe com 73 lugares do conector "C" BCM
(Body Control Module) e retira-las do revestimento da caixa.

Retirar o contacto de casquilho do cabo preto/vermelho da camara 58 (no lado do veiculo) e inseri-
lo e engata-lo na camara 3 da tomada conectora de 3 lugares branca que é fornecida.

Inserir e engatar o contacto de casquilho do conjunto de cabos preto/vermelho na camara 58 que
acabou de ser desocupada.
Inserir e bloquear novamente as tomadas de fichas no revestimento da caixa.

Desbloquear as tomadas de fichas na caixa de encaixe com 73 lugares do conector "A" BCM
(Body Control Module) e retira-las do revestimento da caixa.

Retirar o contacto de casquilho do cabo laranja/verde da camara 16 (no lado do veiculo) e inseri-lo
e engata-lo na camara 1 da tomada conectora de 3 lugares preta.

Retirar o contacto de casquilho do cabo laranja/castanho da camara 17 (no lado do veiculo) e
inseri-lo e engata-lo na camara 3 da tomada conectora de 3 lugares preta.

Retirar o contacto de casquilho do cabo preto/violeta da camara 14 (no lado do veiculo) e inseri-lo
e engata-lo na camara 2 da tomada conectora de 3 lugares preta.

Inserir os contatos de casquilho dos cabos laranja/verde e laranja/castanho pertencentes ao
conjunto de cabos na camara 16 (laranja/verde), camara 17 (laranja/castanho) e camara 14
(preto/violeta) da tomada conectora de 73 lugares que acabaram de ficar livres.

Inserir e bloquear novamente as tomadas de fichas no revestimento da caixa.

Colocar todos os feixes de cabos do conjunto de montagem ao longo de todos os feixes de cabos no
veiculo,
prendé-los com os cabos de atar fornecidos e/ou inseri-los nos suportes de cabo existentes!

Montar novamente todos os revestimentos e as pecas desmontadas.

Ligar novamente o cabo de massa a bateria.

NOTA:

A luz de controlo adicional (C2) para o controlo da luz indicadora de mudanca de direcao no

reboque nao esta presente no veiculo. O controlo das luzes do reboque (excepto o farolim de

nevoeiro e a luz de marcha-atras) ocorre através do sistema de controlo de falha de luzes no
painel de instrumentos.

ApOs a instalacao do kit elétrico é necessario proceder a uma codificacdao online ou efetuar
uma documentacao de retorno. Neste processo, o codigo de acao

para dispositivo de reboque fixo
para dispositivo de reboque removivel
tem de ser introduzido pela pessoa que efetua o teste, através do programa de verificacao, e
depois é necessario seguir as instrucoes.

3. Teste de funcionalidade
Verificar todas as fun¢cdes com um dispositivo de teste adequado.

PT Fabricante: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 45/ 68




Oryginalne akcesoria . .
Gey,?uine Accessories Instrukcja montazu  Elektryczny zestaw do
Accessoires d’'Origine montazu

Numer czgsci 5G1 055 204 Distributed by Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH

USA: Distributed by

Volkswagen of America. Inc.
Auburn Hills / Mi.

Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehér GmbH

Typ pojazdu: VW Golf VIl Limousine 1012 >>
PL

Zakres dostawy:

Zastrzegamy zmiany zakresu dostawy

Komplet przewoddw 12-zytowy z wstepnie zamontowanym zestawem gniazd,
Komplet przewodéw 11-zytowy,
Obudowa gniazd,

Sruby M5 x 24,

Nakretki M5, samozaciskowe,
Podzespo6t podtgczenia przyczepy,
Bezpieczniki ptaskie 15A,
Bezpiecznik ptaski 20A,

Obudowa gniazda potrdjna (czarna),
Obudowa gniazda potréjna (biata),
Sciggacz do kabli 140 mm dtugosci,
Sciggacz do kabli 300 mm diugosci.

Do montazu zestawu przewodoéw potrzebne sa dodatkowe czesci (boczna tapicerka
bagaznika/uchwyt sterownika), patrz ETKA

Czynnosci do wykonania, ogolnie:

1. Odtgczy¢ przewdd masy z akumulatora.
2. Zamontowa¢ komplet przewoddw 12, 9-zytowy i obudowe gniazda.
3. Kontrola dziatania.

1. Odtaczy¢ przewodd masy z akumulatora

W celu unikniecia zwar¢ podczas montazu oraz ze wzgleddéw bezpieczenstwa przed rozpoczeciem
prac koniecznie nalezy odtgczy¢ z akumulatora przewdd masy (ryzyko pozaru)!!

Uwaga: komputer poktadowy / blokada rozruchu!

Przez roziaczenie akumulatora moga zostac¢ utracone zapisane dane!
Przestrzegac¢ przepiséw producenta!!

Przed rozpoczeciem prac sczyta¢ pamie¢ btedow!

2. Zamontowa¢ zestaw kabli 12, 11-zylowy oraz obudowe gniazda

Zdjac¢ przykrycie podtogi bagaznika i wymontowac tapicerke blachy koncowe;j tytu.
Zdemontowac lewg ostone plastikowg bocznej obudowy bagaznika.

Wymontowac lewg boczng obudowe bagaznika. (Obudowa boczna musi by¢ wymieniona przy
uzupetnieniu AHZV)

Tylng kanape (siedzisko) wymontowac i lewe oparcie ztozy¢ w przdd.
Zdemontowac lewg ostone progu i wymontowac tylng lewg czes¢ fotela

Schowek w desce po lewej wyjac.

PL Producent: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 46/ 68




Oslony czolowej strony deski rozdzielczej wyjac.

Wymontowaé dzwignie blokady maski, zdemontowac ostone boczng w przestrzeni nog kierowcy.
Wozmontowa¢ obudowe pod kierownica.

Wymontowac poduszke powietrzna kolan oraz BCM.

Odkreci¢ konsole sterownikow i rozdzielacz mocy w kabinie.

Wyija¢ w kabinie rozdzielacz mocy z konsoli.

Wyija¢ po lewej oslong bocznego przelotu dla wiazki kabli do sprzegu przyczepy w blasze podlogi.

Wstepnie zmontowany zestaw gniazd kompletu kabli i dolgczong obudowe gniazd zamotnowac na
blasze nosnej sprzegu przyczepy nastepujgco: (patrz rys. 1 lub rys. 2)

Zdejmowany sprzeg przyczepy z zamknietg blachg nosng gniazd

Wstepnie zmontowany zestaw gniazd kompletu kabli i dolaczong obudowe gniazd zamontowac na
blasze nosnej sprzegu przyczepy. Dolaczone sruby M5x24 i nakretki M5 nie bgda w tym przypadku
potrzebne. (patrz rys. 1)

Staly sprzeg przyczepy z otwarta blachg nosng gniazd
Wstepnie zmontowane $ruby M5x14 wykreci¢ z obudowy gniazda.
(nie beda w tym przypadku potrzebne)

Wstepnie zmontowany wkiad gniazd zestawu kablowego oraz obudowa gniazd zamontowa¢ na
blasze nosne] stosujaé dolaczone sruby M5x24 | nakretki M5. (patrz rys. 2)

Rysunek 2

PL Producent: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712 47/68



Gniazdo podiaczone jest nastepujaco:

Tabela 1

Kabel Nr kontaktu |Funkcja

Niebleski/zolty 1 Kierunkowskaz, lewy
| Niebieskoi/bialy 2 Tylne swiatia przeciwmgielne

Brazowy 3 Masa (dla kontaktu nr 1 do 8)
Niebieski/zielony E) Kierunkowskaz, prawy

Szary/zolty 5 Prawe swiatlo tylne

Bialy/zielony 6 Swiatla stopu

Szary/niebleski 7 Lewe swiatlo tylne

Czarny/zielony 8 Swiatlo cofania

czerwony 9 Zasilanie (ciagly plus)

20ity 10 Przewod ladowania plus do akumulatora przyczepy
brazowy/zielony 11 Masa (dla kontaktu nr 10)

Nie podiaczone 12 Przewod sterowania identyfikac)i przyczepy
brazowy 13 Masa (dla kontaktu nr 9)

UWAGA!

kablu!

a) Zwroci¢ uwage na prawidlowe osadzenie elementow uszczelniajacych! Szczegdinie uszczelka
na wyjsciu przewodow z gniazda musi przylega¢ na wezyku izolacyjnym, nie na pojedynczym

b) Ulozyc komplet kabli tak, aby nie powstawaly zadne punkty przetarcia!
c) Wiazki kablowej nie ukfadac w poblizu uktadu wydechowego!!

Umiesci¢ zamontowang na wigzce kabli tulejke gumowa i wetkna¢ do otworu przepustu w bagazniku.

Wiazke kabli zamocowac¢ wraz ze znajdujgcym sie na wigzce klipsem w przewidzianym miejscu
konicowe] krawedzi tylnej blachy.

Kable zamocowa¢ stosujgc dolgczone wigzanie kablowe 300mm na nosniku poprzecznym sprzegu

przyczepy.

PL Producent: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834.250712 49/68




Urzadzenie przylaczenia przyczepy zamotnowac z zastosowaniem koniecznego nosnika modulu.
(patrzrys. 3)

Nosnik modulu zamontowac w przewidzianym miejscu lewej strony bagaznika.

(patrz rys. 3)

|

\
8
g"'

/ \\

o

o \\/

|
*'®

i

L

l/
e

‘Q
L8]

®,

. gasW-

Obudowe wtyczek 12- 16-2ylowego zestawu kabli ulozy¢ do zamontowanego wlasnie zestawu
przylacza przyczepy, obudowe wstawi¢ w przewidziany uchwyt i zatrzasnac.

Konicowki kabli brgzowe wiazki 12- i 11-zylowej przylaczy¢ do samochodowego punktu masy lewej
strony bagaznika.

Obudowa wiyczek potréjng (przewody zolte | bragzowe/zielone) przewidziana fest do rozszerzenia
funkgeji gniazd! (przewody tadowania baterii/przyczepa | masa dla przewodu fadowania)

Pozostale konce wigzki przewodow po lewej stronie samochodu, wzdluz istniejgcych wiazek
kablowych, ulozy¢ do przodu do przestrzeni nég kierowcy.

Koncowki przewoddw czerwone/niebieskie, czerwone/fioletowe i czarne zestawu kabli ulozy¢ do
rozdzielacza mocy w kabinie.

Wtérne blokowanie rézowe nosnika bezpiecznikow otwérzy¢ | wetkngé i zatrzasnac koncowki
przewodéw czerwone/niebieskie, czerwone/fioletowe, czarne do aktualnie wolnych miejsc
bezpiecznikowych. (patrz tabela 2)

Dotgczone bezpieczniki plaskie wetknac i zatrzasngé zgodnie z ponizsza tabela do aktualnie wolnych
miejsc bezpiecznikowych. (patrz tabela 2)

Tabela 2
Kabel z’m‘:ﬁh Ampery |Funkcja
Czerwony/flolet 44 15A  |Zasllanle (ciggly plus) gniazdo przyczepy
g::'m ony/niebi 38 20A |Zasilanie przylacze przyczepy
czarny 28 15A |Zasllanie przylacze przyczepy

PL Producent: ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834.250712

49/ 68




Koncowki przewoddéw pomaranczowy/brazowy, pomaranczowy/zielony, czarny/fiolet i
czarny/czerwony utozy¢ do BCM (Body Control Module).

Listwy wtykéw z 73-stykowej obudowy wtyczek wtyczki ,,C*“ BCM (Body Control Module)
odblokowac i wyjag¢ z ostonki obudowy.

Kontakt gniazd samochodowego przewodu czarnego/czerwonego przepchngé z komory 58 i
wetkng¢ i zatrzasngé do komory 3 dotgczonej obudowy gniazd potréjnej biatej.

Kontakt gniazd wigzki przewoddéw czarny/czerowny wetknaé do zwolnionej komory 58 i zatrzasnac.
Listwy wtykdéw ponownie wetknaé do ostonki obudowy i zatrzasngc.

Listwy wtykéw 73-krotnej obudowy wtykow wtyczki ,,A“ BCM (Body Control Module) odblokowag i
wyjgc z z ostonki obudowy.

Kontakt gniazd samochodowego przewodu pomararczowy/zielony przepchng¢ z komory 16 i
wetkng¢ i zatrzasng¢ do komory 1 obudowy gniazd potrojnej czarnej.

Kontakt gniazd samochodowego przewodu pomararnczowy/brazowy przepchngé z komory 17 i
wetkng¢ i zatrzasngé do komory 3 obudowy gniazd potrojnej czarnej.

Kontakt gniazd samochodowego przewodu czarny/fiolet przepchng¢ z komory 14 i wetkngc i
zatrzasnag¢ do komory 2 obudowy gniazd potrdjnej czarnej.

Kontakty gniazd przewodow pomaranczowy/zielony oraz opomaranczowy/bragzowy wigzki
kablowej wetkng¢ do uwolnionej komory 16 (pomaranczowy/zielony), komory 17
(pomaranczowy/brazowy) i komory 14 (czarny/fioletowy) obudowy wtyczek 73-krotnej.

Listwy wtykowe ponownie wetkng¢ i zablokowa¢ w ostonie obudowy.

Wszystkie wigzki przewoddw zestawu montazowego utozyé wzdtuz istniejgcych w samochodzie
wigzek kablowych,
zamocowac dotgczonymi wigzaniami kablowymi i/lub wtozy¢ w istniejgce uchwyty kabli!

Wszystkie ostony i zdemontowane czesci ponownie zamontowac.

Ponownie podtgczyé przewdd masy.

WSKAZOWKA:

Dodatkowa lampka kontrola (C2) do kontroli kierunkowskazu na przyczepie nie istnieje w
samochodzie. Kontrola swiatet przyczepy (poza tylnym swiattem przeciwmgielnym i lampa
cofania) nastepuje poprzez kontrolke awarii Swiatet w instrumencie kombi.

Po zamontowaniu elektrycznego zestawu do montazu trzeba przeprowadzi¢ kodowanie online
lub dokumentacje odtworzeniowa. W tym celu prosze wprowadzi¢ kod dziatania

dla statego sprzegu przyczepy
dla zdejmowanego sprzegu przyczepy

za pomoca programu kontrolnego z testera i kierowac sie instrukcjami.

3. Kontrola dziatania
Sprawdzi¢ wszystkie funkcje odpowiednim urzgdzeniem kontrolnym.

PL Producent: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 50/68



ol J— B
fGeEuji?nz Eci_eésories BT %R BEXRBROAMITFFY b

73—"No. 5G1 055 204 gr']sqtkr)iguted by Volkswagen Zubehoer

USA:Distributed by
Volkswagen of America.Inc.

- R Auburn Hills / Mi.
BT TSR KT SN HERH 0 7, soum s T
Printed in Germany
by Volkswagen Zubehoer GmbH

HljZA 7 . VW Golf VIl Limousine 10/12 >>
JA
fTiedh -
1 Vv b o — MEX128ERE v b
1 RERE > B
L7 ANy AV /4
3 Ak M5x24
3 kBrvovx v b M5
1 FL—F— AT A
2 H#HEMA7L—FE 2—X 15A
1 HEfEMH 7L — Kb 22— X 20A
1 Yy b r, 38y (B)
1 Yy by ry 38y (H)
15 7 —7 N %4 £FE140 mm

r—T7 ) XA 4FE300 mm

\}

Bty PO MHZIIgB =Y (FH5—Y av = AV M YAS R A/zvybe—Lra=y b
¥ V7)) BDYMETT (ETKA (L 7 ro=v 2 =y r4ny) 2BR)

Ehed 5 EHErEE -

1. T—RT7—TN%ER_yT ) —nbh L ET,

2. fidfptzwy M2 (O) &V 7y b TERY T ET,

3. BRERREITVET,

1. TR =Ny T Y —0bHT

BTy a— PO, FLTEEEOBRICED, 7T—Ar—7 W3 $T1EERGRIIC N v T
U= LT & kKnBhndbh) I

BE A A —Farsba—F /AFEFTAHF—!

RNyT V=32 LIZLY, RESKTNWET—FBKONDFREENH Y 73!
A —H — DRI T ZI N !

ERBSERNIC 7 AV R AT Y —2HAH LTI ZE W !

2. Bty M2 (11R) LY 7y "NV TERVAMAITS

=y ay/N—hr A~ 7ay A= 4L, U = R —F MU LAZRDALET,
T A=A N YA RN LDOETTAF v 7 IAX—20HA L ET,

T —Y ay/X— AN YA RN AZROVALET, (FL—TF—

BTN T ERMSTTAHEEIETA RN A2 52 L)

V¥o—h (=Fr7vvary) 2BV, EEbZAZENIE L ET,
FEx b A M) AEB0SL, £V Y A Ry R—F24LET,

Ty valR— FANOZa—7Ry 7 2R HLET,
JA A—$—: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG 052834-250712 51/68




¥ ovafi—FMiamoh =8 LET,

HoFo b V) —2ALA—ZROAL, BEBRTOY S FRY LAEZRYALET,
RFTYVATEA—NTFOR) LEZRIALET,

=== TRy ZEBCMEROVALET,

av pu—ia=y hEERTRSREROS V=1 EALET,

WA RS RERE o YA ER L ET,

ERX—=AT =T bo=TFG=R o7V A TETOIA Y= n—F 2R EHEBIERD 2N LET,

Rty MehHEMLOERYFIOREY Yo b= ROV r o b\OZ 72, UFOLHIC
fo=TFG=R o TV DT T o MBI TS EEV . (@18 L < 1ERE#H)

oo b T b (W) (2R —F— TV 2

EfRty bhoeh LBVt enY Ty o b= 8RO 5o b DT 2712, Pb—=F—H
7V VDOTF 0y MCRY T TS EEV, ZOR, [FROK FMSx24Y 7> F

MSIZOESRY 44, (BNEEF)

XUy h T b (W) HEREXIL—F— 7Y 7

HEPULHRDIAENTAN FMEXI4EEIL, Yo v b0l oA LET,
(== Crten L)
D X b M5x24% 7> F
MSZRLT, H60 LRV bREY o hA Y= e Py b P e b be—=TF—=h o7
YIDTT o MCRY T ET, (B85

JA X~ ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712 £2/68



Yo PBREUTFOLSEWMIETERTVLEY

#1
[ T R HE
/% 1 EH TS
wa 2 Zx 7T
* 3 T—A (MRFH%51~8)
W& 4 LR AAREo - ;
7 v—IRk 5 H139294 b
B/ 6 Tv—%5 7
7 v~ 7 X0 2T4 b
Wis 8 VY= T4 b
L) 9 WH (M7 7R)
i 10 b=F—=RORyT Y —=HT TR F—=Tx—r—T N
XI5 11 T—A (MFHH10)
WOMTARL 12 P L—T7—RYIMRTA
* 13 T—2A (SRTF&EH9)
b

a) = Tl X FBERIERVFITERTS S EICERL TS ANZY
IMIz 2w PR OD S —nfd, WL TR BRN—ZXLIZR V76T S L I TR

TEEA]

b) Rt FME, BWERFTHLOL IICRVEIL TS EE0]
c) Rty MNIZFS =X P XTAHIETROBIELRNTSEZD]

Rty P ECBRY T ORET = R =T 2 IRBED L, FH—

ARA— A FORERIZELET,

EREY P TAT—/n—RADOBEWZ ) o 7,#ICV ¥ =2 F7L— MROFEORFICEEL £V,

(RO r—Tn 74 (28£300mm

) ZEBLT, BBt b2 PLv—F—N o 7NV VDI AR A—CRELET.

JA A=7~: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712

53/68




VBELEINDEV2—A Fx ITE2ERL, bL—7—8R AT LZRYITET,
(B3 % &)

EFCa-AXYYTEET S =T a3— b A MOFEOBFICERY (T T,
(&3 % &%)

Bt bO12E S, 16
Voo b ZERVFITENRTENVDO P =T R AT LA~ L., Y7o b
NGOV EMEOELAZRACMALTRELET.

Eftob (12, 1R OB (X Or—IN 07452
A2 8— b A MOAENT — R SIS L T,

B iy D2 (MR : B, KR 1225 0 FRERBOEDIERYESHTNWES ! (Ko7 V—
F =Ty =T F == F—=TND I =T =, T—2X)
EWFEBORY ORRE » FERSIE, KFEHT A Y-

N=F A2 TRERMETETNHICRIEILTIES V.

ARty FORROKE (K, FRELBLUH LRERIFERICERIELET,

Ea=ZX¥x Y 72Ko o2 (E2) 16 LTHME, EROFR (FF, F¥ M EFEDOEa—X
MARAI-ThTNELAL, WELET. (R228M)

LUTORIZUEY, (TROEBBEAT LU—FEa—XEHEDE a—XWARFICThETNELAR, BEL
1. (REEMN)

2
Ea—ZX{AR |77
[ ey * R e
U E 44 15A bPlL=F—=Y%4 o9 bORR (K77 2)
008 1 38 20A b L—T i@ 27 LORT
: 28 15A bl —ER 2T 208N

JA X~ ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834250712 54/68



RWEy PR (LT, L8, WA M) % BCM (Body Control Module)
~ERVEILET,

BCM (Body Control Module) #A AT (C) O73E > Yooy b S DRy -
ANV yTOus 2 ZMBL, NPT AL RERDET,

WENESR (AP OV r o MERBLY Fro/"—88h LR LHLTAL, (8O3
g b (B) OFp1"—3I B LALTRELET,

ERtsb (NP Or o MERBLZBIC ol Fpirs7i—581 B LIAATREL £,
ARL P AP o TEBONAD T N~ ZAL, o2 LT FEEWN,

BCM (Body Control Module) #AWAT A} O73¥ 2 Yoy b0 VD #—
AN w70y 2 &ML, "I Al ERY £T,

HEMER (FL278 OV v MERRE F+ 7 =166 LHLTHAL, 3
Laa b2 (B OFp—-NCE2LAALTEELET,

HEMER (FL298 OV iy MERRE T+ "—17ThofFLHLTHAL, €
Vg bnoloy (M OFp - B LALTCHRELET,

HEMER (AW OV ro MERRE Fror"—140 /R LHLTAL, 3
Vg bl (M OFpl -2 8 LAATRELET,

RS (FLiR FL27K) Oy MBRREZ LT3 v

Vo b TDFpN"—16 (L2218 . Fy2r"—17

(F UL sHE) &Fpori—14 (A (2 LARET,

IRV E—= AP o TEMUND TN~ THBAL, o2 LTLREEW,

BRYFTH2 bOIA ¥ = N—RALHEFMT A ¥— =X ZABWVICRVEIL, FTEROTF—T N
A THEBLIWL LLIIBEFOr—T L S — A LTI EEW!

FTARTOM)LERIAENIA—YEFCRY T ET,

T =R r—=TNeWORoT ) —(CERLET,

e 24
h b—F =TSO M EETAT (C2) I2MEBWICIZR D 126N THWERA, Fb—F—F4h (VT
T4 I T, T TA L) OBWIL, 2Rz A = DRI U- ST S LT
£ 5 M
AT (i1 F > PORY (178812, A>F1>
2T LS I FFaX—a ALET5L8BDVET, CORICIL, BR=—F
(WEX P —F—D 7V 27)
(WX P —=F=H 7Y ?7)
BB T BT FANETHZ TCAHL, FFRENSHTICTE> T EEL,

3. MiEsAR
TRTORELHEOT A —THBLTLEEW,

JA A=7—: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co, KG 052834.250712 85/68



gﬁnm: Accessories b%ﬁﬂ Eﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁql

e H Volkswagen Zubehor

i 5G1 055 204 GmbH ( ROGHBHAYFERRARD 2%
3= /B Volkswagen of America.
Inc. ( EEXARERRARD 2%

B SRR Auburn Hills / Mi.
H Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH ( ROGEHBHHYFEIRATD THEEFN
il

Rz PN S 8 S 10/12 >>
ZH

s

TSR 12 S5E2H
11 5528
L)
1% M5x24
ZEM5, Bagd
B s
HEATRGZZ 15A
RG22 20A
3 FlEFsR( B
3 FliFEIE( B
5 140 mm =l
300 mm EEELRT

RN WEN TR EHESTED . SIETKA( BRH4ER

TR B8 -

1. FHBNSLLEE DT
2. TE12 i\ 9 TR,

3. TREGH
1. RS SRRt
N TR ARSI TRESE TOHATRT SNBSS TR AR ! !

EE: FEAER/EYIERS!

Wi T & Lt ] BE T B AR I B E 2R !
ERFEREMAE! !

JTUG TARRIBE R PR 45 !

2. 12 K 11 TS

B M TEREEt T MR AR

N a2 28

AR R ( NERE R YRR R
IR EHERE ) FHFAGESERE T

AR R FHR ARSI,

L apaaliliesiias: ARy N

BT AR R

bR W)= -n e A 2 0

ZH f#ii& ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 56 /68




HTARLTT/RT iR

IR TREEE = BCM,

FESTRISN) (TR PR e BER,

TS AR AR e R,

m mmiﬁmm ( B 252)

Mmmmm DIHRATCRSETE MM S5 24 F0UET
M5, ( #7%1)

ZH MR ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834250712

§7/68




#1
& s ThE ]
B/ o 1 373 =5
R 2 =
e 3 o A )
B/ 3 IS &
K/ W 5 P4
B/ 6 BT
K/ W 7 =R
/R0 8 AT
go g [wKED
L 10 i IR L
RO/R6 11 |/88 e as10)
RITE 12 T R L
RE 13 T D)
ZE!
a) TR TR | AR BB+ 0 B (T 1 3 . TR L !
b) B R !
c) mz‘?w' '

\ 5
\ ' N
Catp N O
‘?
=
e

{36 RLE R o TR TR i L R
(EFRBN300 mm WSTHLAT  EEEE  RARN IR b
TS SR IR
( $1%3)
ZH MR ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 ——




2112 Fi 16 AR VRRIED| VSR B NG FRFUSEN BRI
12 2011 B SRS U R HETTEREERY Aeen L

3 FHEFIN MRS (785 (DT Rt ! ( B 1E: 750 FPos iy
5T B ) GRERIR = R

IR /B SRS AR Y s

R SERP N R NS, 46/ EHIRE - REENE . PR R
( #®2)
IRETRIGE RS A SRR SRR (#ER2)

#2
ik RS |28 URE
/R 44 15A | SN 18D
ARNE -4 38 20A |HESHBNHER
m 28 15A | HEERENSR

A (B e MY AR 1B TR E BCM( OISR ) .
fHESMBCM ( 4 SR ) AR C" 8973 FHEF/RLRSTHHWIFE ifditt,
M 188 IR MEERRSS HIHBHEARBINAES FUIRA/IRNZERES RIS

TR/ 218 - IR HEACZERY 158258 daFRLS
{HRFISARANTE RS

FHEEMBCM ( SHIBER 1) A7 °A" 73 AREFUVELBSHNGIE iR
AR S AR MEERET6 Y, PNSREAPHYWRES FUBFORNEERRT PRI

ZH MR ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834.250712 £9/68



FEETI R RS R Al MEFET 7 i, SRR AR FURFSHISE3 HHFRLS
FEETIRE FEE R A MFERE 14 T, NSRANHHIAES FURFYSHIZRE2 HH RS

TSR 4 REF S RS R I A 73 FURFS\T BB 29216 (12 4760 . BHE17 ( 138 +7ED) FIEFEE
14 ( B/ #E) T+,

A RN RO 2 B AR I P A R, o Y I B P PR L7 [ A/ B3 N DA F 2 S 2R !
FUB R AR R T A

FHEt S EES it

LET

TR e L AR ST, T RS TAT
(C2), B LA\ GHH W IR E eV E KT [ R TERY) o

FerEIErE S
For R REGEE
et
3. DREGE

ZH f#ii& ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 60 /68




OpVII'VIHaJ'IbHOG OCHalleHne

Genuine Accessories PykoBoacTtBo no BctpanBaembin
Accessoires d’Origine yCTaHOBKe ANNEeKTPO-KOMMIEeKT
Homep getanu 5G1 055 204 OucTtpubbtoTop Volkswagen Zubehor
GmbH

CLWA: OuctpubbioTop
Volkswagen of America. Inc.

MpoussoguTens octaeBnseT 3a cobol Npaso Ha Auburn Hills / Mi.

M3MEHEeHMe KOMMeKTa NocTaBKu HaneuataHo & 'epmaHiy1
komnanuen Volkswagen Zubehér
GmbH

Twun aBTOMOGOMUNA: VW Golf VIl Limousine 10/12 >>

RUS

Ob61beM nocrtaBKu:

XryT NPOBOAOB 12-XWUNbHbIN C NPpeABapUTESIbHO YCTAHOBEHHOW PO3ETKON,
XryT NnpoBoAoB 11-XKUMbHbIN,

KOpnyc po3eTKu,

BuHTa M5 x 24,

rankun M5, camocTtonopsiumnecs,

YCTPOMWCTBO NOAKITOYEHUS npuuena,

nnaBKMX MNAOCKNX NpegoxpaHutensa 15 A,

nnaBKM NNIOCKUIA npegoxpanutens 20 A,

KOpryc WTencenbHon po3eTkn, 3 rHe3aa (YepHbin),
Kopnyc LuTencenbHon po3eTku, 3 rHesaga (benbin),
CTSKHbIX XOMYTOB, AnuHa 140 mm,

CTSKHbIX XOMyTa, anvHa 300 mm.

Ona MOHTaxa Xryta npoBoAoB HeobxoaAuMbI AONONHUTENbHbIE AeTanu (bokoBas oO6LWKMBKa
GaraxHMKa / KpOHLITeMH 6NokoB ynpaBrneHus), cm. ETKA

Heob6xoaumbie paboTbl, o6Lwme:

1. OTCOoeanHNTL MaccoBbIV NPOBOA OT GaTapew.
2. YCTaHOBUTb XryT NpoBoaoB 12, 9-XurbHbIA N KOPNyC PO3ETKMU.
3. MNpoBepka PyHKLMOHUPOBAHUA.

1. OTcoeaAuMHNTbL MaccoBLIN NpoBoOA OT GaTapeun

Bo n3bexaHne KOPOTKOro 3amblkaHKsl BO BPEMS MOHTaXa U N0 COOBpaXKeHMSIM TEXHUKM
Ge3onacHOCTM nepes HavanoMm BbINOHEHUS paboT HEOOXOAMMO OTCOEAMHUTL MacCOBbI MPOBOA OT
6aTtapeun (OnacHocTb noxapa)!!

BHumaHue: BopTtoBoun komnbioTep / UMmob6unansep!

B pe3synbTaTe oTknoYeHus 6aTapen MoryT 6biTb NOTePSAHbI COXPaHEeHHbIe AaHHble!
CobnopanTte ykasaHusa npoussogutens!!

Mepen Hayanom paboTt cuutaTb 610K 3anncu owmnoboK!

2. YctaHOBUTb XryT npoBoaoB 12, 11-XMUNbHbIA U KOPNYC PO3eTKU

CHaTb 06WwmMBKY nona 6araxkHuka 1 4eMOHTUPOBaTb HaKNaaKy 3agHen HecyLLen NaHenu.
CHsATb NeBylo NNACTUKOBYIO NaHernb 60koBOW 06LWMBKN BaraxxHuka.

CHaATb nesyto 60koByt0 00LLMBKY BarakHuka. (bokoByto OBLLMBKY HY>KHO 3aMEHUTbL NpwU
AO0OCHAaLLEHNN TATOBO-CLIEMHbIM YCTPOUCTBOM)

CHATb 3agHee cuaeHune (cuayLuka) u OTKUHYTb NEBYHO CMIUHKY CUAEHWS BNepea.

RUS Wsrotosutens: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 61/68




CHATb Nesble Haknaaku Npoema Asepy U AeMOHTMPOBaTh 3aHue nesble DOKoBbLIE HaKNaaKm
CUaeHus

CHaTte 6apaavok cnesea Ha naseny npubopos.
CHnTe 0OWKNBKY Ha NULEBON CTOpPOHE NnaHenu npubopos.

CHATb Aebnokvpyowwi poivar pasbnokMpoBKkM Kanota MoTopa, CHATb BokoByio oBWKBKY 8 MecTe
ANA HOr BOAUTENA.

CHATb o6wWwKeky nop pynesbiM KONECOoM.

CHaTb Nogywky 6esonacHocTy B obnacty konex u 6nok BCM.

OTCOeaUHUTL KOHCONb YCTPOWCTE YNPaBneHus U pacnpeaenntens Harpyaku BO BHYTPEeHHEM
npocTpaKcTee.

BblHYTb U3 KOHCONW pacnpeaenuTent Harpy3ku BO BHYTPEHHEM NPOCTPaHCTBe.

CHaTe 00NUUOBKY KaHana Ana ueny nuHun, uayuiei TAroBo-cLUenHoMy yCTPOACTBY, B NEBOW YacTy
HEeCYLUero oCHOBaHWA Ky30Ba.

YCTaHOBUTL NPeBapuTensHO CMOHTMPOBAHHYIO PO3ETKY XryTa NPOBOZOB ¥ NpUnaraeMbii Kopnyc
PO3ETKM Ha NMOCKOW Waiibe TAroso-CUEenHoro yCcTpoicTea cnegyrowmum obpasom: (cm. puc. 1 unu

puc. 2)
CheMHoe mA2060-CUENHOE ycmpolcmeo ¢ NIocKou waubolu posemxu

YCTaHoBUTL NpeasapuTenbHO CMOHTUPOBAHHYIO PO3ETKY XryTa NPpoBOAOS U NpunaraeMbii Kopnyc
PO3eTKM Ha NNOCKOW Waibe TAroBo-cuenHoro ycrpoicrea. MNpunaraemble euHmbl M5x24 w 2atiku
M5 B atom cnyyae He noTpebyroTca. (em. puc. 1)

Xecmxoe mazoeo-cyenHoe ycmpolucmeo ¢ OMKpbIMouU niockou walbolu poemxu

BoIKpYTHUTb NPpeABapUTENbHO YCTaHOBNEHHbIE BUHTHI M5X 74 U3 kopnyca poseTku.

(He mpebyromcs € amom cnyvae)

YCTaHoBuUTL NpeasapuTenbHo COGpaHHylo PO3eTKY XryTa NPOBOAOS U KOPNYC PO3ETKM C NOMOLLLIO
npunaraembix suHTos M5x24 v 2aexk M5 rHa waibe TAroBo-cUENHOro yCTpoONCTBa. (eM. puc. 2)

Pucymok 1 PucyHok 2

RUS Mxroronmrem; ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834.250712 62/68




MpoBoaa B po3eTke UMEIOT cneaylollee 3HaYeHHe:

Tabnuua 1

MNposon Homep DYyHKUMA

KOHTaKTa
CHHUA/ KENTLIN 1 YKkaszarenb NnoBOpoOTa, NeBbin
CUHMW Benbin 2 3aaHARA NPOTUBOTYMaHHan dapa
KOPUYHEBbLIW 3 3emna (Ans koHTakTa Homep 1 go 8)
CHHUW 3eNneHbIN 4 Ykasatens nNnoBopoTa, Npasbin
CepbIN/ XKenTbIn 5 MNpaBbin 3aaHUN rabapuTHbIN hoHapPb
6enbin/seneHbivn 6 DoHapb CUrHana TOpMOXEHUA
CepbIW/CUHUNA 7 lNeBbin 3aaHUK rabapuTHbIN hOHaAPL
YyepHbiW/3eneHbin 8 ®dapa 3aaHero xona
KpacHbIW 9 AnekTponuTaHue (NOCTORHHLIW NNKOC)
XenTbin 10 MpoBoa uenw sapana nnwc ans darapeun B npuuene
KOPHUYHEBbIW 3eneHbln 11 3emnsa (Ann KoHTaKTa HoMep 10)
HEe 3aHAT 12 MpoBoa uenu ynpasneHna naeHTudmukaumm npuuena
KOPUYHEBbLIW 13 3emnsa (ANA KOHTaKTa HoMep 9)
BHUMAHUE!

a) Cnedume 3a npaeunbHbIM PacnosioxeHuem ynnomusrowux anemerimos! OcobeHHo
ynnomuumens Ha 8bixode nosoda u3 po3emxu Oo/mKeH HaxodumeCa Ha 3alumHOM wnaHze, He
MONbLKO Ha8 omOenbHbIX xunax!

b) MNpoxnadsiealime x2ym npoeodos mak, Ymobb! He 603HUKaNo Mecm epedHo20 koHmaxkma/'

¢) He npoknadeieatime xaym npoeodoe ebnusu cucmemsi ebixnonal!

PacnonoxuTe HyXHbiM 00pa3oM pe3snHOBbLIN HAKOHEYHKUK, YCTaHOBNEHHbLIA Ha XryTe NPoBOAOSs, W
BCTasbTe B NPOXOAHOE OTBEPCTUE K BaraxHuKky.

Me— |
=}

&)

_.)S':

.u_.

-

o
{l

3aKpenuTe XryT nposoaos GenbiM KNMNCOM, HaXOARWMMCA Ha LUeny NUHUK, B NPeyCMOTPEHHOM
MecTe Ha KpOMKe 3afiHei Hecylen naHenu.

RUS Uxoronmrem,; ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG 052834.250712

63/68




3ahuKcupynTe XryT NPOBOAOS C NOMOLLbLIO NpUNaraembix CTRXHbIX XoMyToB 300 MM Ha nonepeyvHe
TArOBO-CUENHOro yCTpoicTaa.

YcTaHosuTe YyCTPOWCTBO NOAKNIOYEHUA NpULEena ¢ NOMOLLLI HeoGXoauMoro MoaynbLHOro
Aepxarens.
(em. puc. 3)

YcraHoBuTe MOAYNBHBIA AepXaTens B NPeaycMOTPEHHOM MECTe neson Yactu GaraxHuka.
(em. puc. 3)

e

MNponoxuTe KONOAKM LWTEKePHbIX PasbeMoB XryTa NpoBoAos Ha 12 U 16 rHesq K ToNbKo 410
YCTaHOBNEHHOMY YCTPOWCTBY NOAKMNOYEHUA NpUUENna, BCTaBbTe KONOAKK WTeKepHbiX pa3beMOB B

npeycMOTPeHHbIe rHeana v aaukcupyiTe.

MoAKNIOYUTE HAKOHEYHWKW NPOBOAOE KOPUYHESbIU XryTa NPOBOA0S Ha 12 ¥ 11 Xun K Touke
COoeAVHEHUA € "3eMnNén” B nesoi JyacTy DaraxHuka.

Konodka wmexepHo20 pasbéma Ha 3 2Heada (npoeoda Kenmbill U KOpuYHesbil/3eneHbil)
npedycmompena ans pacwupeHusn yHkyul posemxu! (npoeod yenu 3apsada 6amapes/npuuen u
3aszemneHue dns npoeoda yenu 3apsda)

MNMponoxuTe ocTanbHbIe KOHUb! XryTa Nposogos B nesoi GOKOBOW YacTy asToMobunsa BONb Uenu
NnuHUK asToMObKUNA BNEpe/, BNNoTe 40 NPOCTPaHCTBa ANA HOM BOAUTENA.

MpONOXUTE KOHUb! NPOBOAOB KPaCcHbIU/CUHUU, KPacHbIl/buonemoeabil v YepHbIl XryTa
NPOBOAOE K pacnpegennTenio Harpy3ku B CanoHe asToMobuns.

OTKpO#TE BTOPUUHYIO BNOKMPOBKY PO306bIU AepXKaTens NpeaoxpaHuTens, CMecTUB ee, U BCTasbTe
KOHUbI NPOBOAOB KPacHbIl/CUKUU, KpacHbIl/buonemoebil, YepHbIl B COOTBETCTBYOWME
ceoboaHbie rHesaa Ans npegoxpanHuTenei u sadpukcupyinre. (eMm. mabnuuy 2)

BcrasbTe npunaraemble NNaskKe NNOCKME NPeoXpalnTen CornacHo cneayiowen Tabnuue 8
ceoboaHbie rHesna u saukcupyite ux. (cMm. mabnuyy 2)

RUS Mxroroourem,: ERICH JAEGER GmbH « Co. KG  052834.250712 E4/68



Tabnuua 2

MHe3po
fposoa npepoxpaHutensa Ne Amnep | @yHKums
KpacHbIn/d 44 15 A |2neKkTponuTaHue (NOCTOSAAHHLIN NNOC) po3eTKa
MOJIeTOBbIN npuuena
KpacHbIA/CK 38 20 A AneKkTponuTaHue ycTpoucTBa NoaKnoYeHUs
HUN npuuena
YepHBbIii 28 15 A il:l-)sszzca)nmanue yCTpPOMCTBA NOAKIOYEHUA

[MponouTe KOHLbI MPOBOAOB OpaH)Xeebil/Kopu4YHeabIl, OpaHXXeebll/3es1eHbIU,
YepHbIl/huosiemoenit n YepHbil/kpacHbiti Kk BCM (Body Control Module).

Pa3bnoknpynTte Konoakn LWTEKEPHbIX Pa3bEMOB B KOPMyCe CO LUTbIPbKOBBIMU BbIBOAAMU Ha 73
rHesga e eHesde ,,C“BCM (Body Control Module) n BbiHbTe 13 o6LLnBKM KOpnyca.

BbITONKHUTE BTYNKY NPOBOAa YepPHbIU/KpacHbIU CO CTOPOHbI aBTOMOOUNS 13 kamepbl 58 v
BCTaBbTe B Kamepy 3 npunaraeMoro Kopnyca LTencenibHOM po3eTkn Ha 3 rHe3aa 6enbit v
3apukcnpymnTe ero.

BcTaBbTe BTYrNKy npoBoAa »Xryta NpoBOAOB YepHbIU/KpacHbIU B 0CBOOOAMBLUYIOCA Kamepy 58 n
3auKkecupymTe.
BcTaBbTe KONMOAKM LWITEKEPHBIX pa3bEMOB CHOBA B OBLLMBKY KOpryca v 3auKcupymTe.

PasbnoknpynTte KONoaku LUTEKEPHbIX pa3bEMOB B KOPMyCe CO LUTbIPbKOBLIMM BbiBOAAMW Ha 73
rHesga B eHesde ,,A“ BCM (Body Control Module) n BbiHbTE 13 06LLIMBKM KOpryca.

BbITONKHUTE BTYNKY NPOBOLa OpaH)Xeeablli/3eseHbll U3 kamepbl 16  BcTaBbTe B kKamepy 1
Kopnyca LiTenceribHOM pO3eTkM Ha 3 rHe3a YepHbIU N 3adpUKCUPYUTE.

BbITONKHUTE BTYNKY NpOBOAa OpaHXXeeaebll/kopudHeabll U3 kamepbl 17 v BCTaBbTE B Kamepy 3
Kopnyca LiTenceribHOM pO3eTkM Ha 3 rHe3a YepHbIU N 3adpUKCUPYUTE.

BbITONKHUTE BTYNKY NpoBoAa YepHbIU/huosiemosniu n3 kamepsbl 14 v BCTaBbTe B Kamepy 2
Kopnyca LuTencenbHOW pO3eTkM Ha 3 rHe3aa YepHbIU N 3adoUKCUpynTe.

BcTaBbTe BTYNKM NPOBOAOB OpaH)Xeabll /3e51eHbIl U opaHXeabll/Kopu4dHeabll XryTa NpoBO4OB B
ocBoboauBLUytocs kamepy 16 (opaHxeeblt/3eneHblil), kamepy 17 (opaHxesbil/KopudHesbIl) u
kamepy 14 (YepHbIli/ghuosiemosbil) KONOLKN LUTEKEPHOro pa3dbeéMa Ha 73 rHesga.

BcTaBbTe KONOAKN LUTEKEPHBIX PAa3bEMOB CHOBA B OOLUMBKY KOprnyca 1 3adoMKCUpyInTeE.

MponoxuTte BCce Leny NMHUN BCTpanBaeMoro KOMnnekTa BAoMb Lenen NMHnn asBTomobuns,
3auKCUpynTe NnpunaraeMbiMy CTSXXHBIMU XOMYTaMun 1W/Mnn BCTaBbTe B MMEKOLLNECS KpenneHus Ans
kabenen!

YcTaHoBute O6paTHO BCE 3M1EMEHTbI OOLLINBKN U OEeMOHTNPOBAHHbLIE AeTallu.

MoakniounTe cHoBa K GaTapee NpoBO/ 3a3eMIEHMSI.

RUS Wsrotosutens: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 65/68




YKASAHUE:

HononHumenbHbIl cuzHauzamop ek/roYeHuUs1 ykazamesieu noeopoma (C2) onss KoHmpoussi
yKka3amerel noeopoma Ha npuyerne e asmomobursne He npedycmompeH. Konmponb ¢hap
npuuyena (kpome 3adHell npomueomymMaHHoU ¢hapbl u ¢hapbl 3a0He20 xoda) npoucxodum ¢
noMouw,br0 UHOUKamopa HeucrnpasHOCMuU cucmeMbl 0C8eU,eHUsl, PacloJIOKeHHO20 Ha naHenu
npubopoes.

lMocne ycmaHoeku ecmpaugaemMo20 3J1eKmpPO-KOMIIeKma Hy>XHO 8bIMOJIHUMb KOOUPOBKY
OHnalH unu obpamHoe dokymeHmupoesaHue. [nsi amoz2o eeedume KOO onepauyuu

| 01151 )xecmkoz2o msizoeo-cyenHozo ycmpoticmea
Onsi deMOHMUpPyemMo20 msi2080-ClyeMHO20 ycmpolicmea

C NoOMoWLI0 Mmecm-fpo2pamMmMbl Ha KOHMPOJIbHOM npubope u criedylime yKa3aHUsIM.

3. lNpoBepka hpyHKLUMOHMPOBaAHUSA
MpoBepuTb BCe (OYHKLMM C MOMOLLbIO NOAXOASLEro KOHTPObHOro npubopa.

RUS Warotosutens: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 66 /68




RUS Wsrotosutens: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 67 /68



RUS Wsrotosutens: ERICH JAEGER GmbH + Co. KG  052834-250712 68 /68



